Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22, 1957

DATE

LOCATION:

TIME:

ROLL CALL:
SALUTE TO FLAG:
ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

Approval of Order of Agenda

Approval of Minutes: October 17, 2016; November 7, 2016; November 21, 2016

Designation of Liaison to City Council Meeting:

CONSENT ITEMS: None

PLANNING COMMISSION
Agenda

December 5, 2016
Council Chambers, 2212 Beach Boulevard
7:00 PM

Oral Communications:

This portion of the agenda is available to the public to address the Planning Commission on any issue within the subject matter
jurisdiction of the Commission that is not on the agenda. The time allowed for any speaker will be three minutes.

CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARINGS:

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP-364-16, filed by applicant Carissa Savant and owner CRP/PSE
Seaside Pacifica Owner LLC, for the renovation of an existing 93-unit mobile home park commonly known as
“Pacific Skies Estates” located at 1300 Palmetto Avenue, Pacifica (APN 009-291-020).

Recommended Action: Continue to a future date. This item will be re-noticed to the public.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP-374-16, SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PSD-813-16, and
VARIANCE PV-517-16, filed by applicant Chris Loeswick, to construct a balcony enclosure for a 154-square
foot (sf) balcony located at 2355 Beach Boulevard, Apartment 202 (APN 115-210-050) in Pacifica. A variance
is required as the unit would no longer meet the 150 sf private open space standard per Pacifica Municipal
Code Section 9-4.2402(c). Recommended California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) status: Class 1
Categorical Exemption, Section 15301(e).

Recommended Action: Denial.

Alternative Action: Approve, as conditioned.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP-376-16, filed by owner Joshua Moore, to construct a one-story
addition of approximately 661 square feet and attached deck of approximately 250 square feet to the rear of an
existing single-family dwelling at 1493 Grand Avenue, Pacifica (APN 023-021-110). Recommended California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) status: Class 1 Categorical Exemption, Section 15301

Recommended Action: Approved, as conditioned

1.  CDP-364-16

2. CDP-374-16
PSD-813-16
PV-517-16

NEW PUBLIC HEARINGS:

3. CDP-376-16

4.  S1M715

SIGN PERMIT S$-117-15, filed by Ruth Benneit of JB Signs, Inc., to construct an approximately four-foot wide
and six-foot high, double-sided monument sign containing a total of 30.36 square feet of sign area at 137 Manor
Drive, Pacifica (APN 009-141-320). The on-site sign would be located within an island at the front and center of
the existing commercial parking fot. Recommended CEQA status: Class 11 Categorical Exemption, Section
15311(a).

Recommended Action: Approved, as conditioned.




CONSIDERATION ITEMS: None

COMMUNICATIONS:
Commission Communications:

Staff Communications:
ADJOURNMENT

Anyone aggrieved by the action of the Planning Commission has 10 calendar days to appeal the decision in writing to the City Council. If any of the above
actions are challenged in court, issues which may be raised are limited to those raised at the public hearing or in written correspondence delivered to the
City at, or prior to, the public hearing. Judicial review of any City administrative decision may be had only if a petition is filed with the court not later than
the 90th day following the date upon which the decision becomes final. Judicial review of environmental determinations may be subject to a shorter time
period for litigation, in certain cases 30 days following the date of final decision.

The City of Pacifica will provide special assistance for persons with disabilities upon 24 hours advance notice to the City Manager's office at (650) 738-
7301, including requests for sign language assistance, written material printed in a larger font, or audio recordings of written material. All mesting rooms
are accessible to persons with disabilities.

NOTE: Off-street parking is allowed by permit for attendance at official public meetings. Vehicles parked without permits are subject to citation.
You should obtain a permit from the rack in the lobby and place it on the dashboard of your vehicle in such a manner as is visible to law
enforcement personnel.
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Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22, 1957

DATE: December 5, 2016

ITEM: 1

SUBJECT: Proposed continuance of Coastal Development Permit CDP-364-16, filed by applicant
Carissa Savant and owner CRP/PSE Seaside Pacifica Owner LLC, for the renovation of an existing
93-unit mobile home park commonly known as “Pacific Skies Estates” located at 1300 Palmetto

Avenue, Pacifica (APN 009-291-020).

DISCUSSION

On October 3, 2016, the Planning Commission continued this item to December 5, 2016. The
purpose of the continuance was to provide additional time for supplemental analysis regarding
geotechnical reports prepared for the project. This information is being prepared but is not
completed for the December 5™ meeting.

A future meeting date has not been identified. This item will be re-noticed to the public when
the future hearing date is determined.

RECOMMENDED COMMISSION ACTION
1. Open the public hearing to accept public comments; and

2. Move to continue Coa.stal Development Permit CDP-364-16 to a future date. This item
will be re-noticed to the public.



PLANNING COMMISSION

Staff Report
Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22, 1957
DATE: December 5, 2016 FILE: PV-517-16
PSD-813-16
CDP-374-16

ITEM: 2

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice of Public Hearing was published in Pacifica Tribune on November 9, 2016, and
mailed to 177 surrounding property owners and occupants. The Planning Commission continued the
public hearing to December 5, 2016.

APPLICANT Chris Loeswick

2355 Beach Boulevard, Apartment 202

Pacifica, CA 94044
PROJECT LOCATION: 2355 Beach Boulevard, Apartment 202 (APN 115-210-050)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project applicant is requesting a Variance (PV-517-16), Site Development
Permit (PSD-813-16), and a Coastal Development Permit (CDP-374-16) to lawfully permit completed
improvements to an existing 154-square foot (sf) second-story private balcony, which reduced the

private open space for a residential cluster development unit below the minimum 150-sf requirement.

SITE DESIGNATIONS:  General Plan: High-Density Residential (HDR)
Zoning: R-2 (Two-Family Residential) / CZ (Coastal Zone Combining)

RECOMMENDED CEQA STATUS: Class 1 Categorical Exemption, Section 15301(e).

ADDITIONAL REQUIRED APPROVALS: None. Subject to appeal to the City Council and California Coastal
Commission.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Deny.
ALTERNATIVE ACTION: Approve, as conditioned.

PREPARED BY: Bonny O’Connor, Assistant Planner
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION, FINDINGS, AND RECOMMENDATION

Table 1. Zoning Standards Conformance

Major Standards Required Existing Proposed
Unit Size 850 sf min 950 sf 1,080 sf
Private Open Space | 150 sf min 154 sf ~24 sf
Setbacks
Front 15’-0” min N/A No Change
Side 5’-0” min N/A No Change
Rear 20’-0” min N/A No Change

1. Background

On November 21, 2016 the Planning Commission received a presentation by staff recommending denial
of Site Development Permit PSD-813-16, Coastal Development Permit CDP-374-16, and Variance PV-
517-16 for the proposed enclosure of 130 sf of a 154 sf balcony based on the inability to make the
findings for both the Site Development Permit (PSD) and Variance.

During the hearing, the applicant identified that the area is being used as a bedroom rather than an
office. The Planning Commission decided to continue the hearing and requested the following
information:

e Confirm that the use of the space is compliance with the California Building Code (CBC; see
Section 2)

e Complete analysis for the CDP (see Section 4)

e Complete analysis to support the variance and PSD (see Section 4)

Additionally, Commissioners noted interest in the findings for the variance approved in 1998 for the
enclosed balconies within Building A, which is located along Beach Boulevard and reduced their private
open space from 178 sf to 70 sf per unit and below the zoning standard of 150 sf per unit. The Planning
Commission approved the variance and amendment based on the findings that extreme effects of the
coastal weather inhibited their enjoyment of the open space (PV-394-98) (Attachment E). A current
image of Building A showing the original balconies versus the enclosed balconies is provided in
Attachment F.

2. Compliance with Building Code

On November 29, 2016, Planning staff and the Building Official met with the applicant to discuss building
code issues with the proposed development. The Building Official identified concerns with the added
room, no matter the use, and the impact that it has on the egress for the original master bedroom. The
development removes the original bedroom’s direct egress to the outdoors which violates California
Building Code Section 1030.1 ~ “Such openings shall open directly into a public way, or to a yard or court
that opens to a public way”. The proposed development would make the original bedroom out of
compliance with the provisions of the CBC.

Additionally, CBC Section 1208.1 requires not less than 7 feet in any plan dimension for habitable space
(Attachment G); therefore, after further research the Building Official finds he would not support the
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use of the development with a 5 foot wide dimension for anything other than storage (considered as
non-habitable) providing it has at least 7 foot clear ceiling height.

The Building Official has since determined that in order to incorporate this balcony area into habitable
space, it would be necessary for the removal of the existing exterior walls and extending the building
envelope to the outer reaches of the balcony area with a minimum 7°-6” clear ceiling height throughout,
similar to how the Building A enclosures were completed. This concept does not address any needed
structural enhancements in order to make this expansion of the current living space, or the other
improvements required by other codes such as the Energy Code.

3. Findings for Denial

Based on the additional information staff obtained since the November 21 Planning Commission
meeting regarding incompliance with the Building Code and noted above under section 1 of this staff
report, staff has made the following revisions to the second required findings for the Variance (PV-517-
16) as shown in strikethrough and underline below:

ii. Required Finding: That the granting of such variance will not, under the circumstances of the
particular case, materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of the subject property and will not, under the circumstances of the particular
case, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in
the area.

Discussion: The proposed project requests the approval of a Variance (PV-517-16) to allow
the reduction in private open space by enclosmg apprommately 130 sf of a 154- sf second
story private balcony. SHEweay

- : s The enclosed balcony would create a bundlng code
vnolatlon as a result of the development blocking the direct outdoor egress for the original
bedroom as well as the development not meeting the minimum dimension for use as a
bedroom. The stated purpose of the California Building Codes is provided below:

1.1.2 Purpose. The purpose of this code is to establish the minimum requirements to
safequard the public health, safety and general welfare through structural strength,
means of egress facilities, stability, access to persons with disabilities, sanitation,
adequate lighting and ventilation and energy conservation; safetv to life and property
from fire and other hazards attributed to the built environment; and to provide safety to
fire fighters and emergency responders during emergency operations.

The fact that the development would not comply with the CBC would conclude that the
development would adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood of the subject property and would be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to property or improvements. The required finding is not supported.
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None of the other findings in the resolution supporting the denial of the project were revised from the
November 21, 2016 meeting.

4, Findings for Approval

As noted above, the Planning Commissioners asked staff to prepare the findings that would support
approval of the variance and PSD and complete the analysis for the CDP. The project as proposed would
create building code violations. Therefore, as part of the resolution for approval, staff included
Condition of Approval 7, which would require the applicant to redesign the project to meet the building
code requirements and to provide the necessary calculations that light and ventilation standards are
being met. Additionally, due to the potential life threating concerns, Condition of Approval 1, would
require the applicant to rectify any CBC violations associated with the unpermitted development within

30 days.

A. In order to approve the subject Variance (PV-517-16), the Planning Commission must make the
four findings required by PMC Section 9-4.3404(a). The following discussion supports the

Commission’s findings in this regard.

i. Required Finding: That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including
size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the provisions of this
chapter deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under

an identical zoning classification.

Discussion: The proposed project is located in an existing five building residential cluster
development. Dwelling units within Building A, which is located along Beach Boulevard,
have previously been granted similar approvals for enclosing a private balcony, which
reduced their private open space from 178 sf to 70 sf per unit and below the zoning
standard of 150 sf per unit. The Planning Commission approved the variance and
amendment based on the findings that extreme effects of the coastal weather inhibited
their enjoyment of the open space (Attachment E).

The proposed project is located in Building E, which is located adjacent to Building A.
Building E experiences the same extreme effects of the coastal weather as Building A, which
inhibits the applicant’s enjoyment of the open space.

Required Finding: That the granting of such variance will not, under the circumstances of the
particular case, materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will not, under the circumstances of
the particular case, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in the area.

Discussion: The applicant requests the approval of a Variance (PV-517-16) to allow the
reduction in private open space by enclosing approximately 130 sf of a 154-sf second story
private balcony. The effected open space from the proposed project, as conditioned, is
private and the owners of the unit would be the only one affected from the change.
Condition of Approval 7 would require the applicant to redesign the project to meet the
building code requirements and to provide the necessary calculations that light and
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ventilation standards are being met. Additionally, due to the potential life threating
concerns, Condition of Approval 1, would require the applicant to rectify any CBC violations
associated with the unpermitted development within 30 days. Implementation of
Conditions of Approval 7 and 1 would ensure that the development is meeting the minimum
standards for health and safety of the persons residing in the unit. Therefore, granting of the
requested variance would not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of the subject property and would not be detrimental to the
public welfare or injurious to property or improvements.

Required Finding: Where applicable, that the application is consistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: See discussion under Section 4.B.viii of this staff report.

Required Finding: If located in the Coastal Zone, that the application is consistent with the
applicable provisions of the Local Coastal Plan.

Discussion The project is consistent with the City’s Local Coastal Program. See discussion
under Section 4.B.ix of this staff report.

B. In order to approve the subject Site Development Permit (PSD-813-16) which would amend the
previous PSD for the development, the Planning Commission must not make any of the nine findings
required by PMC Section 9-4.3.204(a). The following discussion supports the Commission’s findings
in this regard.

Required Finding: That the location, size, and intensity of the proposed operation will create
a hazardous or inconvenient vehicular or pedestrian traffic pattern, taking into account the
proposed use as compared with the general character and intensity of the neighborhood.

Discussion: The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and would
not include any modifications that would impact the vehicular or pedestrian traffic patterns.

Required Finding: That the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of
parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets will create a hazardous or
inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Discussion: The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and would
not impact the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of parking areas with
respect to traffic on adjacent streets, which will create a hazardous or inconvenient
condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Required Finding: That insufficient landscaped areas have been reserved for the purposes of
separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and adjoining building
sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, and separating or screening parking lots
from the street and adjoining building areas from paved areas to provide access from
buildings to open areas.
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vi.

Vii.

Discussion The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and would
not impact landscaped areas that have been reserved for the purposes of separating or
screening service and storage areas from the street and adjoining building sites, breaking up
large expanses of paved areas, and separating or screening parking lots from the street and
adjoining building areas from paved areas to provide access from buildings to open areas.

Required Finding: That the proposed development, as set forth on the plans, will
unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air on the property and on other property in the
neighborhood, or will hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of land and
buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.

Discussion: The project improvements include enclosing approximately 130 sf of the 154-sf
east-facing balcony with two 70-inch by 36-inch double pane windows and a 38-inch by 84-
inch exterior door. The proposed project would reduce the amount of private open space
for one unit (Apartment 202) in an existing residential cluster development, and would not
block the all-day southern exposure to adjacent properties, or change the existing interior
setback affecting building separation. As conditioned, the proposed project would meet, at
minimum, the light and ventilation requirements of the CBC.

As a result, the proposed project will not unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air on the
property and on other property in the neighborhood. Furthermore, for the same reasons,
the project will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of land and
buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.

Required Finding: That the improvement of any commercial or industrial structure, as shown
on the elevations as submitted, is substantially detrimental to the character or value of an
adjacent R District area.

Discussion: The proposed project does not include any commercial or industrial uses.
Therefore, this finding is not applicable to the subject project.

Required Finding: That the proposed development will excessively damage or destroy
natural features, including trees, shrubs, creeks, and rocks, and the natural grade of the site,
except as provided in the subdivision regulations as set forth in Chapter 1 of Title 10 of this
Code.

Discussion: The proposed project does not include any construction that would damage or
destroy natural features. Therefore, this finding is not applicable to the subject project.

Required Finding: That there is insufficient variety in the design of the structure and grounds
to avoid monotony in the external appearance.

Discussion: The existing design of the eastern elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard includes
sufficient variety in design as determined by the approval of the original PSD for the
development (PSD-515-85). The proposed project would add inconsistency to the design of
the east elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the
balcony rail would result in a design variety which would not add value to the overall
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building design. However, since the east elevation is located in the back of the property and
only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts
of this design inconsistency would be minimal.

viii. Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the City's adopted
Design Guidelines.

Discussion: The proposed project would overall be consistent Design Guidelines. The
following discussions provide further details of its compatibility with some of the various
elements:

1. Site Planning

Lighting. Exterior Lighting should be subdued, and should enhance building design
as well as provide for safety and security.

The proposed project encloses an existing balcony with dual pane glass windows.
The applicant proposed to install indoor sconces within the new enclosed area. No
impacts on exterior lighting would occur.

2. Building Design

Design. The Style and design of new building should be in character with that of the
surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed project would add inconsistency to the design of the east elevation of
2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the balcony rail would
result in a design variety which would not add value to the overall building design.
However, since the east elevation is located in the back of the property and only
slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual
impacts of this design inconsistency would be minimal.

Scale. Scale is the measure of the relationship of the relative overall size of one
structure with one or more other structures.

The proposed project encloses an existing balcony with windows and does not alter
the existing scale of the residential cluster development.

Materials. Compatibility of materials is an essential ingredient in design quality.

The proposed project would add inconsistency to the material of the east elevation
of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the balcony rail
would result in a variety which would not add value to the overall building design.
However, since the east elevation is located in the back of the property and only
slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual
impacts of this material inconsistency would be minimal.



Planning Commission Staff Report
PSD-813-16, CDP-374-16, and PV-517-16
2355 Beach Boulevard, Apartment 202
December 5, 2016

Page 8

3. Coastal Development

e Views. New development within the coastal view shed should not impair views to
the sea from public roads, trails, and vista points.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story balcony on the east side of
the 2355 Beach Boulevard with windows and would not disrupt existing views to

and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas.

4. Multi-Unit Development

e Building Design. Variety is a key ingredient in the appearance of multi-unit
developments. Developments which feature a series of identical structures are
visually monotonous and are not acceptable.

The existing design of the eastern elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard includes
sufficient variety in design as determined by the approval of the original PSD for the
development (PSD-515-85). The proposed project would add inconsistency to the
design of the east elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows
along the balcony rail would result in a design variety which would not add value to
the overall building design. However, since the east elevation is located in the back
of the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east,
Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this design inconsistency would be minimal.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the General Plan,
Local Coastal Plan, or other applicable laws of the City.

Discussion: The requested reduction in private open space is not inconsistent with the City’s
General Plan or LCLUP as further described below. The proposed project, as conditioned,
would be consistent with PMC, specifically Section 9-4.2402(c), with an approved variance.

* Community Design Element Policy No. 2: Encourage the upgrading and maintenance of
existing neighborhoods.

The proposed project includes improvements to an existing 154-sf second-story private
balcony. The balcony improvements are comprised of two 70-inch by 36-inch double
pane windows, a 38-inch by 84-inch exterior door, interior laminate flooring, and
exterior tile flooring. The balcony enclosure and exterior tile flooring is anticipated to
better protect the existing balcony from the harsh coastal environment, which would
extend the life of the balcony. Therefore, staff believes the proposed project, as
conditioned, would be considered an interior improvement to the existing residential
cluster development and neighborhood.

The City’s certified Local Coastal Program includes a Local Coastal Land Use Plan (LCLUP)
that contains policies to further the City’s coastal planning activities. The proposed project
would not contradict these policies, as discussed below.
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e Coastal Act Policy No. 2: Development shall not interfere with the public’s right of access
to the sea where acquired through use or legislative authorization, including, but not
limited to, the use of dry sand and rock coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial
vegetation.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story private balcony; therefore, will
not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea. The proposed project is located
on the opposite side of Beach Boulevard and will not affect the existing Pacifica Beach
Park that provides coastal access. As a result, the project will not impact or otherwise
interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea.

e Coastal Act Policy No. 24: The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be
considered and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted development
shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal
areas, to minimize the alteration of natural landforms, to be visually compatible with the
character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual
quality in visually degraded areas. New development in highly scenic areas such as

_ those designated in the California Coastline Preservation and Recreation Plan, prepared
by the Department of Parks and Recreation and by local government, shall be
subordinate to the character of its setting.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story private balcony located within
an existing residential cluster development. The surrounding neighborhood is a
substantially developed residential neighborhood. Therefore, development will not
occur outside of existing developed areas.

Because the proposed project will be located in an existing area substantially developed
with residential units, and will be setback from the sea, substantial evidence exists to
support a Planning Commission finding that the proposed development is in conformity
with the City’s certified Local Coastal Program.

C. In order to approve the subject Coastal Development Permit (CDP-374-16), the Planning
Commission must make the two findings required by PMC Section 9-4.4304(k). The following
discussion supports the Commission’s findings in this regard.

Required Finding: The proposed development is in conformity with the City’s certified Local
Coastal Program.

Discussion: See discussion under Section 4.B.ix of this staff report.

Required Finding: Where the Coastal Development Permit is issued for any development
between the nearest public road and the shoreline, the development is in conformity with
the public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

Discussion: The project site is not located between the nearest public road (Beach
Boulevard) and the shoreline; therefore, this Coastal Development Permit finding does not
apply in this case.
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D. Staff analysis of the proposed project supports a Planning Commission finding that it qualifies for a
categorical exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project qualifies
as a Class 1 exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301(e), as described below, applies to the
project:

15301. Existing Facilities

Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or
minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical
equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use
beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination. The types of
“existing facilities” itemized below are not intended to be all inclusive of the types of
projects which might fall within Class 1. The key consideration is whether the project
involves negligible or no expansion of an existing use. Examples include but are not
limited to:

(e) Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an
increase of more than:
(1) 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500
square feet, whichever is less; or
(2) 10,000 square feet if:
(A) The project is in an area where all public services and facilities are
available to allow for maximum development permissible in the General
Plan and
(B) The area in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive.

Additionally, none of the exceptions to application of a categorical exemption in Section 15300.2 of the
CEQA Guidelines apply, as described below.

e Sec. 15300.2(a): There is no evidence in the record that the project will impact an environmental
resource of hazardous or critical concern in an area designated, precisely mapped, and officially
adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local agencies. The project site is located within a
substantially developed residential neighborhood and is not located in a sensitive environmental
area. Therefore, it will not have a significant impact on the environment.

e Sec. 15300.2(b): There is no evidence in the record that successive projects of the same type in
the area will have a significant environmental impact. The project is a small addition to an
existing residential cluster development and will not have a significant impact on the
environment either alone or cumulatively with other projects in the vicinity.

e Sec. 15300.2(c): There is no evidence in the record of any possibility that the project will have a
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. The project site consists of
existing residential cluster development that is zoned for residential development. Therefore,
there are no unusual circumstances applicable to the project.
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e Sec. 15300.2(d) through (f): The project is not proposed near a scenic highway, does not involve
a current or former hazardous waste site, and, does not affect any historical resources.
Therefore, the provisions of subsections (d) through (f) are not applicable to this project.

Because the project is consistent with the requirements for a Class 1 exemption and none of the
exceptions to applying an exemption in Section 15300.2 apply; therefore, there is substantial evidence

in the record to support a finding that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA.

In accordance with Section 21080(b)(5) of Public Resource Code, projects rejected or disapproved by a
public agency are exempt from CEQA.

COMMISSION ACTION

MOTION FOR DENIAL:

Move that the Planning Commission DENY Variance PV-517-16 and Site Development Permit PSD-812-
16, and decline to take action on the Coastal Development Permit CDP-373-16, by adopting the
resolution included as Attachment B to the staff report; and, incorporate all maps and testimony into
the record by reference.

MOTION FOR APPROVAL:

Move that the Planning Commission finds the project is exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act; APPROVE a Variance PV-517-16, Site Development Permit PSD-812-16, and Coastal
Development Permit CDP-373-16, by adopting the resolution included as Attachment C to the staff
report, including conditions of approval in Exhibit A to the resolution; and, incorporate all maps and
testimony into the record by reference.

Attachments:
A. November 21, 2016 Staff Report for 2355 Beach Blvd. #202
Draft Resolution for Denial
Draft Resolution for Approval and Conditions of Approval
Photos of Development
July 6, 1998 staff report and meeting minutes for conversion of existing second story decks to
interior living space on seven adjacent townhouse condominium units (PV-394-98)
Photo of Building A with original and enclosed balconies.
CBC Section 1208.1
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ITEM: 2

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice of Public Hearing was published in Pacifica Tribune on November 9, 2016, and
mailed to 177 surrounding property owners and occupants.

APPLICANT Chris Loeswick

2355 Beach Boulevard, Apartment 202

Pacifica, CA 94044
PROJECT LOCATION: 2355 Beach Boulevard, Apartment 202 (APN 115-210-050)
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The project applicant is requesting a Variance (PV-517-16), Site Development
Permit (PSD-813-16), and a Coastal Development Permit (CDP-374-16) to lawfully permit completed
improvements to an existing 154-square foot (sf) second-story private balcony, which reduced the

private open space for a residential cluster development unit below the minimum 150-sf requirement.

SITE DESIGNATIONS:  General Plan: High-Density Residential (HDR)
Zoning: R-2 {Two-Family Residential) / CZ (Coastal Zone Combining)

RECOMMENDED CEQA STATUS: Class 1 Categorical Exemption, Section 15301(e).

ADDITIONAL REQUIRED APPROVALS: None. Subject to appeal to the City Council and California Coastal
Commission.

RECOMIMENDED ACTION: Deny.

PREPARED BY: Kevin Valente, Contract Planner

Attachment A



Planning Commission Staff Report
PSD-813-16, CDP-374-16, and PV-517-16
2355 Beach Boulevard, Apartment 202
November 21, 2016

Page 2

PROJECT DESCRIPTION, FINDINGS, AND RECOMMENDATION

Table 1. Zoning Standards Conformance

Major Standards Required Existing Proposed
Unit Size 850 sf min 950 sf 1,080 sf
Private Open Space | 150 sf min 154 sf ~24 sf
Setbacks
Front 15’-0” min N/A No Change
Side 5'-0"” min N/A No Change
Rear 20’-0” min N/A No Change

1. Project Description

The applicant’s existing unit is approximately 950 sf and on the second story of a three story apartment
house condominium at 2355 Beach Boulevard. The unit contains two bedrooms, two bathrooms, a
kitchen, dining room, and living room. A 154 sf private balcony for the unit runs along the eastern side of
the structure and is accessible from two sliding glass doors (one in master bedroom and one in dining
room). The proposed project would enclose approximately 130 square feet of the northern portion of
the balcony. The balcony improvements would include installation of two 70-inch by 36-inch double
pane windows between the top of the existing solid stucco balcony railing and the roof of the balcony, a
38-inch by 84-inch exterior door, interior laminate flooring (approximately 130 sf), and exterior tile
fiooring (approximately 25 sf). A new exterior door would provide access to the 130-sf room addition
from the remaining portion of the exterior balcony (approximately 24 sf). The applicant’s purpose for
the balcony enclosure and exterior tile flooring is to better protect the existing balcony from the harsh
coastal environment, which would extend the life of the balcony. The new enclosed area would be used
by the applicant as an office area.

The Beach Park Home Owners Association (HOA) has conceptually approved the proposed project (see
Attachment C) and recommended the applicant seek City approval and permits.

Beach Park Home Owners Association Balcony Enclosure History

In June of 1985, the Planning Commission approved the development of a 36 unit
apartment/condominium project that included 5 building groups (Buildings A through E; Attachment D).
The proposed project would occur in Building E.

Building A comprises four duplex townhouses (total of 8 units) and borders front of the property along
Beach Boulevard. Each of the units had a west facing second story balcony. In April of 1993, the owner
of the unit at 2328 Beach Boulevard received approval from the Planning Commission for a 120 sf
greenhouse addition to the second floor balcony (PSD-570-92). Staff did not identify the need for a
variance for that project, assumingly because the greenhouse design would meet the description of
private open space as described in PMC Section 9-4.2402(c)". The development was never built.

1 Private open space. Each unit within the project shall have an appurtenant private patio, deck, balcony, atrium, or solarium with
a minimum area of 150 square feet, except that a studio or one-bedroom unit shall be allowed to have a minimum area of 130
square feet. Such space shall be designed for the sole enjoyment of the unit owner, shall have at least one duplex
weatherproofed electrical convenience outlet and shall have a shape and size which would allow for optimal usable space. Such
space shall be at the same level as, and immediately accessible from, a room within the unit.
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In July of 1998, seven of the eight owners of the Building A units applied for a variance to reduce their
private open space from 178 sf to 70 sf per unit and enclose their second floor balcony using similar
architectural detailing as the existing structure. Staff recommended denial of this variance and
amendment of the original PSD, however the Planning Commission approved the variance and
amendment based on the findings that extreme effects of the coastal weather inhibited their enjoyment
of the open space (PV-394-98). Only four of the seven units enclosed their second story balcony.

2. General Plan, Zoning, and Surrounding Land Uses

The subject site’s General Plan land use designation is High-Density Residential (HDR). The HDR land use
designation permits residential development at an average density of 16 to 21 units per acre. The
subject site’s location is within the R-2 (Two-Family Residential) and CZ (Coastal Zone Combining) zoning
districts. The R-2 zone conditionally allows clustered housing development and the CZ zone
supplements the underlying zoning district (R-2) with additional standards. Land uses surrounding the
project site consist of multi-family residences in the R-2 and R-3 zoning districts as well as commercial
uses in the C-1 zoning district.

3. Municipal Code

The applicant’s proposal requires three approvals under the Pacifica Municipal Code (PMC), including a
Site Development Permit (PSD), Coastal Development Permit (CDP) and a variance. The proposed
development would amend the development’s original PSD (PSD-515-85). The proposal would result in
approximately 24 sf of private open space for the unit. A variance is required as the unit would no longer
meet the 150 sf private open space standard per Pacifica Municipal Code Section 9-4.2402(c). The
Planning Commission must make the following four findings in order to approve a Variance application
(PMC Sec. 9-4.3404[a]) to allow the reduction of existing private open space:

i.  That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the provisions of this chapter
deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under an

identical zoning classification;

ii.  That the granting of such variance will not, under the circumstances of the particular case,
materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of the subject property and will not, under the circumstances of the particular
case, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in

the area;
iii.  Where applicable, that the application is consistent with the City’s adopted Design Guidelines;

and
iv. If located in the Coastal Zone, that the application is consistent with the applicable provisions of

the Local Coastal Plan.

The Planning Commission shall not issue a PSD if the Commission makes any of the following findings
[PMC Sec. 9-4.3204(a)]:
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iii.

vi.
vii.

viii.
ix.

That the location, size, and intensity of the proposed operation will create a hazardous or
inconvenient vehicular or pedestrian traffic pattern, taking into account the proposed use as
compared with the general character and intensity of the neighborhood;

That the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of parking areas with respect to
traffic on adjacent streets will create a hazardous or inconvenient condition to adjacent or
surrounding uses;

That insufficient landscaped areas have been reserved for the purposes of separating or
screening service and storage areas from the street and adjoining building sites, breaking up
large expanses of paved areas, and separating or screening parking lots from the street and
adjoining building areas from paved areas to provide access from buildings to open areas;

That the proposed development, as set forth on the plans, will unreasonably restrict or cut out
light and air on the property and on other property in the neighborhood, or will hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of land and buildings in the neighborhood, or
impair the value thereof;

That the improvement of any commercial or industrial structure, as shown on the elevations as
submitted, is substantially detrimental to the character or value of an adjacent R District area;
That the proposed development will excessively damage or destroy natural features, including
trees, shrubs, creeks, and rocks, and the natural grade of the site, except as provided in the
subdivision regulations as set forth in Chapter 1 of Title 10 of this Code;

That there is insufficient variety in the design of the structure and grounds to avoid monotony in
the external appearance;

That the proposed development is inconsistent with the City's adopted Design Guidelines; or
That the proposed development is inconsistent with the General Plan, Local Coastal Plan, or
other applicable laws of the City.

The project requires a Coastal Development Permit because (i) project includes development® with the
CZ District (PMC Sec. 9-4.4303(a)); and, (ii) the project does not qualify for an exemption (PMC Sec. 9-
4.4303(h) and (i)). The Planning Commission must make two findings in order to approve a CDP
application [PMC Sec. 9-4.4304(k}}:

The proposed development is in conformity with the City's certified Local Coastal Program; and
Where the Coastal Development Permit is issued for any development between the nearest
public road and the shoreline, the development is in conformity with the public recreation
policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

4, Required Findings

A.

In order to approve the subject Variance (PV-517-16), the Planning Commission must make the
four findings required by PMC Section 9-4.3404(a). The following discussion supports the
Commission’s findings in this regard.

Required Finding: That because of special circumstances applicable to the property,
including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the

2 The project qualifies as “development” under PMC Section 9-4.4302(z)(6), “The construction, reconstruction, demolition or
alteration of the size of any structure, including any facility of any private, public, or municipal utility"
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provisions of this chapter deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in
the vicinity and under an identical zoning classification.

Discussion: The proposed project is located in an existing five building residential cluster
development. Dwelling units within Building A, which is located along Beach Boulevard,
have previously been granted similar approvals for enclosing a private balcony, which
reduced the private open space for a residential cluster development unit below the
minimum 150-sf requirement (see Section 1 of this staff report). The balconies for Building
A are west facing and are directly exposed to the ocean elements.

The proposed project is located in Building E and has a balcony on the east side of the three-
story building and therefore does not experience the same extreme climatic conditions than
the owners of Building A. Additionally, the applicant’s stated justification for the variance is
to prevent rust from occurring on the deck (Attachment F). Rusting is an issue that affects all
properties in Pacifica. While the degree of rusting may be more extensive at the proposed
project site than other locations of Pacifica located further inland, it is not specific to the
property. Therefore there are no special circumstances applicable to the property that
deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
Jidentical zoning classification. The required finding is not supported.

ii. Required Finding: That the granting of such variance will not, under the circumstances of the
particular case, materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will not, under the circumstances of
the particular case, be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in the area.

Discussion: The proposed project requests the approval of a Variance (PV-517-16) to allow
the reduction in private open space by enclosing approximately 130 sf of a 154-sf second
story private balcony. The effected open space is private and the owners of the unit would
be the only one affected from the change. Therefore, granting of the requested variance
would not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of the subject property and would not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to property or improvements.

iii.  Required Finding: Where applicable, that the application is consistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: See discussion under Section 4.B.viii of this staff report.

iv.  Required Finding: If located in the Coastal Zone, that the application is consistent with the
applicable provisions of the Local Coastal Plan.

Discussion The requested reduction in private open space is consistent with the City's Local -
Coastal Program. See discussion under Section 4.B.ix of this staff report.

B. In order to approve the subject Site Development Permit (PSD-813-16) which would amend the
previous PSD for the development, the Planning Commission must not make any of the nine findings
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required by PMC Section 9-4.3.204(a). The foliowing discussion supports the Commission’s findings
in this regard.

fi.

Required Finding: That the location, size, and intensity of the proposed operation will create
a hazardous or inconvenient vehicular or pedestrian traffic pattern, taking into account the
proposed use as compared with the general character and intensity of the neighborhood.

Discussion: The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and would
not include any modifications that would impact the vehicular or pedestrian traffic patterns.

Required Finding: That the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of
parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets will create a hazardous or
inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Discussion: The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and would
not impact the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of parking areas with
respect to traffic on adjacent streets, which will create a hazardous or inconvenient
condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Required Finding: That insufficient landscaped areas have been reserved for the purposes of
separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and adjoining building
sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, and separating or screening parking lots
from the street and adjoining building areas from paved areas to provide access from
buildings to open areas.

Discussion The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and would
not impact landscaped areas that have been reserved for the purposes of separating or
screening service and storage areas from the street and adjoining building sites, breaking up
large expanses of paved areas, and separating or screening parking lots from the street and
adjoining building areas from paved areas to provide access from buildings to open areas.

Required Finding: That the proposed development, as set forth on the plans, will
unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air on the property and on other property in the
neighborhood, or will hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of land and
buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.

Discussion: The project improvements include enclosing approximately 130 sf of the 154-sf
east-facing balcony with two 70-inch by 36-inch double pane windows and a 38-inch by 84-.
inch exterior door. The proposed project would reduce the amount of private open space
for one unit {Apartment 202) in an existing residential cluster development, and would not
block the all-day southern exposure to adjacent properties, or change the existing interior
setback affecting building separation.

As a result, the proposed project will not unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air on the
property and on other property in the neighborhood. Furthermore, for the same reasons,
the project will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of land and
buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.
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vi.

vil.

viii.

Required Finding: That the improvement of any commercial or industrial structure, as shown
on the elevations as submitted, is substantially detrimental to the character or value of an
adjacent R District area.

Discussion: The proposed project does not include any commercial or industrial uses.
Therefore, this finding is not applicable to the subject project.

Required Finding: That the proposed development will excessively damage or destroy
natural features, including trees, shrubs, creeks, and rocks, and the natural grade of the site,
except as provided in the subdivision regulations as set forth in Chapter 1 of Title 10 of this
Code.

Discussion: The proposed project does not include any construction that would damage or
destroy natural features. Therefore, this finding is not applicable to the subject project.

Required Finding: That there is insufficient variety in the design of the structure and grounds
to avoid monotony in the external appearance.

Discussion: The existing desigh of the eastern elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard includes
sufficient variety in design as determined by the approval of the original PSD for the
development (PSD-515-85). The proposed project would add inconsistency to the design of
the east elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the
balcony rail would result in a design variety which would not add value to the overall
building design (Attachment E). However, since the east elevation is located in the back of
the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east, Palmetto Avenue,
the visual impacts of this design inconsistency would be minimal.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the City's adopted
Design Guidelines.

Discussion: The proposed project would overall be consistent Design Guidelines. The
following discussions provide further details of its compatibility with some of the various

elements:

1. Site Planning

e Lighting. Exterior Lighting should be subdued, and should enhance building design
as well as provide for safety and security.

The proposed project encloses an existing balcony with dual pane glass windows.
The applicant proposed to install indoor sconces within the new enclosed area. No
impacts on exterior lighting would occur.,

2. Building Design
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Design. The Style and design of new building should be in character with that of the
surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed project would add inconsistency to the design of the east elevation of
2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the balcony rail would
result in a design variety which would not add value to the overall building design
(Attachment E). However, since the east elevation is located in the back of the
property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east, Palmetto
Avenue, the visual impacts of this design inconsistency would be minimal.

Scale. Scale is the measure of the relationship of the relative overall size of one
structure with one or more other structures.

The proposed project encloses an existing balcony with windows and does not alter
the existing scale of the residential cluster development.

Materials. Compatibility of materials is an essential ingredient in design quality.

The proposed project would add inconsistency to the material of the east elevation
of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the balcony rail
would result in a variety which would not add value to the overall building design
(Attachment E). However, since the east elevation is located in the back of the
property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east, Palmetto
Avenue, the visual impacts of this material inconsistency would be minimal.

3. Coastal Development

Views. New development within the coastal view shed should not impair views to
the sea from public roads, trails, and vista points.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story balcony on the east side of
the 2355 Beach Boulevard with windows and would not disrupt existing views to
and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas.

4. Multi-Unit Development

Building Design. Variety is a key ingredient in the appearance of multi-unit
developments. Developments which feature a series of identical structures are
visually monotonous and are not acceptable.

The existing design of the eastern elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard includes
sufficient variety in design as determined by the approval of the original PSD for the
development (PSD-515-85). The proposed project would add inconsistency to the
design of the east elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows
along the balcony rail would result in a design variety which would not add value to
the overall building design. However, since the east elevation is located in the back
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iX.

of the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east,
Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this design inconsistency would be minimal.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the General Plan,
Local Coastal Plan, or other applicable laws of the City.

Discussion: The requested reduction in private open space is not inconsistent with the City’s
General Plan or LCLUP as further described below. The proposed project would be
inconsistent with PMC Section 9-4.2402(c), without an approved variance as further
described under Section 4.A of this staff report, therefore this required finding is not
supported.

* Community Design Element Policy No. 2: Encourage the upgrading and maintenance of
existing neighborhoods.

The proposed.project includes improvements to an existing 154-sf second-story private
balcony. The balcony improvements are comprised of two 70-inch by 36-inch double
pane windows, a 38-inch by 84-inch exterior door, interior laminate flooring, and
exterior tile flooring. The balcony enclosure and exterior tile flooring is anticipated to
better protect the existing balcony from the harsh coastal environment, which would
extend the life of the balcony. Therefore, staff believes the proposed project would be
considered an interior improvement to the existing residential cluster development and
neighborhood.

The City’s certified Local Coastal Program includes a Local Coastal Land Use Plan (LCLUP)
that contains policies to further the City’s coastal planning activities. The proposed project
would not contradict these policies, as discussed below.

e Coastal Act Policy No. 2: Development shall not interfere with the public’s right of access
to the sea where acquired through use or legislative authorization, including, but not
limited to, the use of dry sand and rock coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial
vegetation.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story private balcony; therefore, will
not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea. The proposed project is located
on the opposite side of Beach Boulevard and will not affect the existing Pacifica Beach
Park that provides coastal access. As a result, the project will not impact or otherwise
interfere with the public’'s right of access to the sea.

e Coastal Act Policy No. 24: The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be
considered and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted development
shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal
greas, to minimize the alteration of natural landforms, to be visually compatible with the
character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual
quality in visually degraded areas. New development in highly scenic areas such as
those designated in the California Coastline Preservation and Recreation Plan, prepared
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by the Department of Parks and Recreation and by local government, shall be
subordinate to the character of its setting.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story private balcony located within
an existing residential cluster development. The surrounding neighborhood is a
substantially developed residential neighborhood. Therefore, development will not
occur outside of existing developed areas.

Because the proposed project will be located in an existing area substantially developed
with residential units, and will be setback from the sea, substantial evidence exists to
support a Planning Commission finding that the proposed development is in conformity
with the City’s certified Local Coastal Program.

C. The proposed project or any reasonable alternative to the proposed project would not be
implementable without the approval of a variance and PSD. No analysis has been provided regarding
the two findings for the Coastal Development Permit (CDP-374-16) as making the findings for the
CDP would be moot as the findings for the Variance and Site Development Permit required to
construct the project cannot be made.

5. CEQA Recommendation

In accordance with Section 21080(b)(5) of Public Resource Code, projects rejected or disapproved by a
public agency are exempt from CEQA.

6. Staff Analysis

The proposed project would be inconsistent with PMC Section 9-4.2402(c), which is the private open
space requirement for clustered residential housing in the zoning ordinance. The applicant’s justification
for the variance does not address a special circumstance that is specific to this property and therefore
staff is unable to make all the necessary findings to support the variance. Without approval of the
variance, staff is unable to make the findings under the PSD, that the proposed development is
consistent with applicable laws of the City (Section 4.B.ix of this staff report) as the project would not
comply with PMC Section 9-4.2402(c). The applicant would not be able to construct their proposed
project, or any reasonable alternative to the project without the approval of the PSD and variance,
therefore staff declined to analyze the findings for the CDP as making the findings for the CDP would
moot as the findings for the Variance and Site Development Permit required to construct the project
cannot be made.

COMMISSION ACTION

MOTION FOR DENIAL:

Move that the Planning Commission DENY Variance PV-517-16 and Site Development Permit PSD-812-
16, and decline to take action on the Coastal Development Permit CDP-373-16, by adopting the
resolution included as Attachment B to the staff report; and, incorporate ail maps and testimony into
the record by reference.
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Attachments:
A. Land Use and Zoning Exhibit
B. Draft Resolution for Denial
C. Beach Park Home Owners Association Letter
D. Building Layout of Beach Park '
E. Project Plans
F. Applicant’s Justification for Variance
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA
DENYING VARIANCE PV-517-16, SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PSD-813-16, AND
DECLINING TO ANALYZE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP-374-16, TO
ENCLOSE 130 SQUARE FEET OF AN EXISTING 154-SQUARE FOOT SECOND-
STORY PRIVATE BALCONY AT 2355 BEACH BOULEVARD, APARTMENT 202
(APN 115-210-050), AND FINDING THE PROJECT EXEMPT FROM THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA).

Initiated by: Chris Loeswick (“Applicant”).

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to enclose 130 square feet (sf) of an
existing 154-sf second-story private balcony located at 2355 Beach Boulevard, Apartment 202
(APN 015-210-050); and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Variance because the balcony
improvements reduced the private open space for a residential cluster development unit below
the standard specified in PMC Section 9-4.2402(c); and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Site Development Permit because the
proposed development would amend the development’s original PSD (PSD-515-85); and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Coastal Development Permit because the
project involves development within the Coastal Zone; and, the project does not qualify as a
category of exempted or excluded development; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica did hold a duly noticed
public hearing on November 21, 2016, at which time it considered all oral and documentary
evidence presented, and incorporated all testimony and documents into the record by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the
City of Pacifica as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and material to this Resolution.

2. In making its findings, the Planning Commission relied upon and hereby incorporates
by reference all correspondence, staff reports, and other related materials.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica
does not make the required findings pertaining to a Variance PV-517-16 to enclose 130 sf of an
existing 154-sf second-story private balcony, which would reduce the private open space for a
residential cluster development unit below the standard specified in PMC Section 9-4.2402(c) as
supported by the discussion below:

ATTACHMENT B
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ii.

iii.

iv.

Required Finding: Thar because of special circumstances applicable to the property,
including size, shape, fopography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of
the provisions of this chapter deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other
property in the vicinity and under an identical zoning classification.

Discussion: The proposed project is located in an existing five building residential
cluster development, Dwelling units within Building A, which is located along Beach
Boulevard, have previously been granted similar approvals for enclosing a private
balcony, which reduced the private open space for a residential cluster development
unit below the minimum 150-sf requirement (see November 21, 2016 staff report).
The balconies for Building A are west facing and are directly exposed to the ocean
elements.

The proposed project is located in Building E and has a balcony on the east side of
the three-story building and therefore does not experience the same extreme climatic
conditions than the owners of Building A. Additionally, the applicant’s stated
justification for the variance is to prevent rust from occurring on the deck. Rusting is
an issue that affects all properties in Pacifica. While the degree of rusting may be
more extensive at the proposed project site than other locations of Pacifica located
further inland, it is not specific to the property. Therefore there are no special
circumstances applicable to the property that deprives the property of privileges
enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.
The required finding is not supported.

Required Finding: That the granting of such variance will not, under the
circumstances of the particular case, materially affect adversely the health or sqfety
0f persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will

 not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be materially detrimental to the

public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the area.

Discussion: The proposed project requests the approval of a Variance (PV-517-16) to
allow the reduction in private open space by enclosing approximately 130 sf of a 154-
sf second story private balcony. The effected open space is private and the owners of
the unit would be the only one affected from the change. Therefore, granting of the
requested variance would not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing
or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and would not be detrimental
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements.

Required Finding: Where applicable, that the application is consistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: See discussion under part viii of the next recital.

Required Finding: If located in the Coastal Zone, that the application is consistent
with the applicable provisions of the Local Coastal Plan,
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Discussion The requested reduction in private open space is consistent with the City’s

Local Coastal Program. See discussion under part ix. of the next recital.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica

does not make the following findings pertaining to Site Development Permit PSD-813-16 for the
to amend the development’s original PSD (PSD-515-85) as supported by the discussion below:

il.

iii.

iv.

Required Finding: That the location, size, and intensity of the proposed operation will
create a hazardous or inconvenient vehicular or pedestrian traffic pattern, taking into
account the proposed use as compared with the general character and intensity of the
neighborhood.

Discussion: The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and
would not include any modifications that would impact the vehicular or pedestrian
traffic patterns.

Required Finding: That the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of
parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets will create a hazardous or
inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Discussion: The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and
would not impact the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of
parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets, which will create a hazardous
or inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Required Finding: That insufficient landscaped areas have been reserved for the
purposes of separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and
adjoining building sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, and separating
or screening parking lots from the street and adjoining building areas from paved
areas to provide access from buildings to open areas.

Discussion The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and
would not impact landscaped areas that have been reserved for the purposes of
separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and adjoining
building sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, and separating or screening
parking lots from the street and adjoining building areas from paved areas fo provide
access from buildings to open areas.

Required Finding: That the proposed development, as set forth on the plans, will
unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air on the property and on other property in
the neighborhood, or will hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use
of land and buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.
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Vi.

vii.

viii.

Discussion: The project improvements include enclosing approximately 130 sf of the
154-sf east-facing balcony with two 70-inch by 36-inch double pane windows and a
38-inch by 84-inch exterior door. The proposed project would reduce the amount of
private open space for one unit (Apartment 202) in an existing residential cluster
development, and would not block the all-day southern exposure to adjacent
properties, or change the existing interior setback affecting building separation.

As a result, the proposed project will not unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air
on the property and on other property in the neighborhood. Furthermore, for the same
reasons, the project will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and
use of land and buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.

Required Finding: That the improvement of any commercial or industrial structure,
as shown on the elevations as submitted, is substantially detrimental to the character
or value of an adjacent R District area.

Discussion: The proposed project does not include any commercial or industrial uses.
Therefore, this finding is not applicable to the subject project.

Required Finding: That the proposed development will excessively damage or destroy
natural features, including trees, shrubs, creeks, and rocks, and the natural grade of
the site, except as provided in the subdivision regulations as set forth in Chapter 1 of
Title 10 of this Code.

Discussion: The proposed project does not include any construction that would
damage or destroy natural features. Therefore, this finding is not applicable to the
subject project.

Required Finding: That there is insufficient variety in the design of the structure and
grounds to avoid monotony in the external appearance.

Discussion: The existing design of the eastern elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard
includes sufficient variety in design as determined by the approval of the original
PSD for the development (PSD-515-85). The proposed project would add
inconsistency to the design of the east elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The
presence of the windows along the balcony rail would result in a design variety which
would not add value to the overall building design. However, since the east elevation
is located in the back of the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street
to the east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this design inconsistency would be
minimal.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.
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Discussion: The proposed project would overall be consistent Design Guidelines. The
following discussions provide further details of its compatibility with some of the
various elements:

1. Site Planning

Lighting. Exterior Lighting should be subdued, and should enhance building
design as well as provide for safety and security.

The proposed project encloses an existing balcony with dual pane glass
windows. The applicant proposed to install indoor sconces within the new
enclosed area. No impacts on exterior lighting would occur.

2. Building Design

Design. The Style and design of new building should be in character with that
of the surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed project would add inconsistency to the design of the east
elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence -of the windows along the
balcony rail would result in a design variety which would not add value to the
overall building design. However, since the east elevation is located in the
back of the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the
east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this design inconsistency would
be minimal.

Scale. Scale is the measure of the relationship of the relative overdll size of
one structure with one or more other structures.

The proposed project encloses an existing balcony with windows and does not
alter the existing scale of the residential cluster development.

Materials. Compatibility of materials is an essential ingredient in design
quality.

The proposed project would add inconsistency to the material of the east
elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the
balcony rail would result in a variety which would not add value to the overall
building design. However, since the east elevation is located in the back of
the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east,
Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this material inconsistency would be

minimal.

3. Coastal Development
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ix.

Views. New development within the coastal view shed should not impair
views to the sea from public roads, trails, and vista points.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story balcony on the east
side of the 2355 Beach Boulevard with windows and would not disrupt
existing views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas.

4. Multi-Unit Development

Building Design. Variety is a key ingredient in the appearance of multi-unit
developments. Developments which feature a series of identical structures
are visually monotonous and are not acceptable.

The existing design of the eastern elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard includes
sufficient variety in design as determined by the approval of the original PSD
for the development (PSD-515-85). The proposed project would add
inconsistency to the design of the east elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard.
The presence of the windows along the balcony rail would result in a design
variety which would not add value to the overall building design. However,
since the east elevation is located in the back of the property and only slightly
visible from the adjacent street to the east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual
impacts of this design inconsistency would be minimal.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the General
Plan, Local Coastal Plan, or other applicable laws of the Ciyy.

Discussion: The requested reduction in private open space is not inconsistent with the
City’s General Plan or LCLUP as further described below. The proposed project
would be inconsistent with PMC Section 9-4.2402(c), without an approved variance
as further described under Section 4.A of-this staff report, therefore this required
finding is not supported.

Community Design Element Policy No. 2: Encourage the upgrading and
maintenance of existing neighborhoods.

The proposed project includes improvements to an existing 154-sf second-story
private balcony. The balcony improvements are comprised of two 70-inch by 36-
inch double pane windows, a 38-inch by 84-inch exterior door, interior laminate
flooring, and exterior tile flooring. The balcony enclosure and exterior tile
flooring is anticipated to better protect the existing balcony from the harsh coastal

environment, which would extend the life of the balcony. Therefore, staff believes

the proposed project would be considered an interior improvement to the existing
residential cluster development and neighborhood.
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The City’s certified Local Coastal Program includes a Local Coastal Land Use Plan
(LCLUP) that contains policies to further the City’s coastal planning activities. The
proposed project would not contradict these policies, as discussed below.

* Coastal Act Policy No. 2: Development shall not interfere with the public’s right
of access to the sea where acquired through use or legislative authorization,
including, but not limited to, the use of dry sand and rock coastal beaches to the
Jirst line of terrestrial vegetation.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story private balcony; therefore,
will not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea. The proposed project
is located on the opposite side of Beach Boulevard and will not affect the existing
Pacifica Beach Park that provides coastal access. As a result, the project will not
impact or otherwise interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea.

* Coastal Act Policy No. 24: The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall
be considered and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted
development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean
and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural landforms, to be
visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible,
to restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. New
development in highly scenic areas such as those designated in the California
Coastline Preservation and Recreation Plan, prepared by the Department of
Parks and Recreation and by local government, shall be subordinate to the
character of its setting.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story private balcony located
within an existing residential cluster development. The surrounding neighborhood
is a substantially developed residential neighborhood. Therefore, development
will not occur outside of existing developed areas.

Because the proposed project will be located in an existing area substantially
developed with residential units, and will be setback from the sea, substantial
evidence exists to support a Planning Commission finding that the proposed
development is in conformity with the City’s certified Local Coastal Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica
does hereby decline to analyze the findings pertaining to Coastal Development Permit CDP-373-
16 for development within the Coastal Zone as the proposed project or any reasonable alternative
to the proposed project would not be implementable without the approval of a variance and PSD
and making the findings for the CDP would be moot as the findings for the Variance and Site
Development Permit required to construct the project cannot be made:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica
does hereby make the following findings pertaining to the project:
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The denial of the proposed project is exempt from the CEQA in accordance with Section

21080(b)(5) of Public Resource Code.

NOVW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission
of the City of Pacifica denies Variance (PV-517-16), Site Development Permit (PSD-813-16),

and declines to take action on the Coastal Development Permit CDP-373-16 to enclose 130 sf of
an existing 154-sf second-story private balcony, at 2355 Beach Boulevard (APN 115-210-050).

* % * * *

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica,
California, held on the 21* day of November 2016.

AYES, Commissioners:
NOES, Commissioners:
ABSENT, Commissioners:

ABSTAIN, Commissioners:

Josh Gordon, Chair

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tina Wehrmeister, Planning Director Michelle Kenyon, City Attorney
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BEACH PARK
BOULEVARD ASSOCIATION
Date: May 20, 2016
Re: Beach Park HOA: ARC Follow Up
To: Chris Loeswick and Cecilia and Bill Long

You advised the Board that you would like to enclose a portion of your
deck/balcony with windows and a door and to install flooring on the
complete deck/balcony. The Board approves your plan conceptualy.
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Variance Description

When I moved into 2355 Beach Blvd. #202, I noticed the back deck was
exposed to the elements. There was rust forming where there was metal underneath
the painted deck. The only way to prevent this seems to me to put up windows and
enclose the balcony so that it is a room.

I saw that my next-door neighbors on the North side of me had enclosed their back
porches and made them into offices.

It seems like a good idea. I can put down laminate hardwood floors, enclose 2/3rds
of the balcony with windows and a door and in turn prevent a lot of the natural
elements from deteriorating the metal components of the balcony. In front of the
sliding glass door and the other 1/3 of the balcony I plan to tile, so that the floor is
more resilient to the elements, making it a stronger balcony.

Irespect and relish any advice or assessment the City planning commission can give
me. Thank you for your assistance.

 ATTACHMENT F



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA
DENYING VARIANCE PV-517-16, SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PSD-813-16, AND
DECLINING TO ANALYZE COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP-374-16, TO
ENCLOSE 130 SQUARE FEET OF AN EXISTING 154-SQUARE FOOT SECOND-
STORY PRIVATE BALCONY AT 2355 BEACH BOULEVARD, APARTMENT 202
(APN 115-210-050), AND FINDING THE PROJECT EXEMPT FROM THE
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA).

Initiated by: Chris Loeswick (“Applicant™).

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to enclose 130 square feet (sf) of an
existing 154-st second-story private balcony located at 2355 Beach Boulevard, Apartment 202
(APN 015-210-050); and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Variance because the balcony
improvements reduced the private open space for a residential cluster development unit below
the standard specified in PMC Section 9-4.2402(c); and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Site Development Permit because the
proposed development would amend the development’s original PSD (PSD-515-85); and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Coastal Development Permit because the
project involves development within the Coastal Zone; and, the project does not qualify as a
category of exempted or excluded development; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica did hold a duly noticed
public hearing on November 21, 2016, at which time the Planning Commission determined to
continue the item to the December 5, 2016, Planning Commission Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica did hold a continued
hearing on December 5, at which time it considered all oral and documentary evidence
presented, and incorporated all testimony and documents into the record by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the
City of Pacifica as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and material to this Resolution.

2. In making its findings, the Planning Commission relied upon and hereby incorporates
by reference all correspondence, staff reports, and other related materials.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica
does not make the required findings pertaining to a Variance PV-517-16 to enclose 130 sf of an

Attachment B
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existing 154-sf second-story private balcony, which would reduce the private open space for a
residential cluster development unit below the standard specified in PMC Section 9-4.2402(c) as
supported by the discussion below:

i

il.

Required Finding: That because of special circumstances applicable to the property,
including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of
the provisions of this chapter deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other
property in the vicinity and under an identical zoning classification.

Discussion: The proposed project is located in an existing five building residential
cluster development. Dwelling units within Building A, which is located along Beach
Boulevard, have previously been granted similar approvals for enclosing a private
balcony, which reduced the private open space for a residential cluster development
unit below the minimum 150-sf requirement (see November 21, 2016 staff report).
The balconies for Building A are west facing and are directly exposed to the ocean
elements.

The proposed project is located in Building E and has a balcony on the east side of
the three-story building and therefore does not experience the same extreme climatic
conditions than the owners of Building A. Additionally, the applicant’s stated
Justification for the variance is to prevent rust from occurring on the deck. Rusting is
an issue that affects all properties in Pacifica. While the degree of rusting may be
more extensive at the proposed project site than other locations of Pacifica located
further inland, it is not specific to the property. Therefore there are no special
circumstances applicable to the property that deprives the property of privileges
enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.
The required finding is not supported.

Required Finding: That the granting of such variance will not, under the
circumstances of the particular case, materially affect adversely the health or safety
of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will
not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the area.

Discussion: The proposed project requests the approval of a Variance (PV-517-16) to
allow the reduction in private open space by enclosing approximately 130 sf of a 154-
sf second story private balcony. The enclosed balcony would create a building code
violation as a result of the development blocking the direct outdoor egress for the
original bedroom as well as the development not meeting the minimum dimension for
use as a bedroom. The stated purpose of the California Building Codes is provided
below:

1.1.2 Purpose. The purpose of this code is to establish the minimum
requirements to safeguard the public health, safety and general welfare
through structural strength, means of egress facilities, stability, access to
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iil.

iv.

persons with disabilities, sanitation, adequate lighting and ventilation and
energy conservation, safety to life and property from fire and other hazards
attributed to the built environment, and to provide safety to fire fighters and
emergency responders during emergency operations.

The fact that the development would not comply with the California Building Code
would conclude that the development would adversely affect the health or safety of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and would be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements. The
required finding is not supported.

Required Finding: Where applicable, that the application is consistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: See discussion under part viii of the next recital.

Required Finding: If located in the Coastal Zone, that the application is consistent
with the applicable provisions of the Local Coastal Plan.

Discussion: The requested reduction in private open space is consistent with the
City’s Local Coastal Program. See discussion under part ix. of the next recital.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica

does not make the following findings pertaining to Site Development Permit PSD-813-16 for the
to amend the development’s original PSD (PSD-515-85) as supported by the discussion below:

i.

ii.

Required Finding: That the location, size, and intensity of the proposed operation will
create a hazardous or inconvenient vehicular or pedestrian traffic pattern, taking into
account the proposed use as compared with the general character and intensity of the
neighborhood.

Discussion: The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and
would not include any modifications that would impact the vehicular or pedestrian
traffic patterns.

Required Finding: That the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of
parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets will create a hazardous or
inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Discussion: The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and
would not impact the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of
parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets, which will create a hazardous
or inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.
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iii.

1v.

V1.

Required Finding: That insufficient landscaped areas have been reserved for the
purposes of separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and
adjoining building sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, and separating
or screening parking lots from the street and adjoining building areas from paved
areas to provide access from buildings to open areas.

Discussion The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and
would not impact landscaped areas that have been reserved for the purposes of
separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and adjoining
building sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, and separating or screening
parking lots from the street and adjoining building areas from paved areas to provide
access from buildings to open areas.

Required Finding: That the proposed development, as set forth on the plans, will
unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air on the property and on other property in
the neighborhood, or will hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use
of land and buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof

Discussion: The project improvements include enclosing approximately 130 sf of the
154-st east-facing balcony with two 70-inch by 36-inch double pane windows and a
38-inch by 84-inch exterior door. The proposed project would reduce the amount of
private open space for one unit (Apartment 202) in an existing residential cluster
development, and would not block the all-day southern exposure to adjacent
properties, or change the existing interior setback affecting building separation.

As a result, the proposed project will not unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air
on the property and on other property in the neighborhood. Furthermore, for the same
reasons, the project will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and
use of land and buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.

Required Finding: That the improvement of any commercial or industrial structure,
as shown on the elevations as submitted, is substantially detrimental to the character
or value of an adjacent R District area.

Discussion: The proposed project does not include any commercial or industrial uses.
Therefore, this finding is not applicable to the subject project.

Required Finding: That the proposed development will excessively damage or destroy
natural features, including trees, shrubs, creeks, and rocks, and the natural grade of
the site, except as provided in the subdivision regulations as set forth in Chapter 1 of
Title 10 of this Code.

Discussion: The proposed project does not include any construction that would
damage or destroy natural features. Therefore, this finding is not applicable to the
subject project.
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Vil.

Viii.

Required Finding: That there is insufficient variety in the design of the structure and
grounds to avoid monotony in the external appearance.

Discussion: The existing design of the eastern elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard
includes sufficient variety in design as determined by the approval of the original
PSD for the development (PSD-515-85). The proposed project would add
inconsistency to the design of the east elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The
presence of the windows along the balcony rail would result in a design variety which
would not add value to the overall building design. However, since the east elevation
is located in the back of the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street
to the east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this design inconsistency would be
minimal.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: The proposed project would overall be consistent Design Guidelines. The

following discussions provide further details of its compatibility with some of the
various elements:

1. Site Planning

o Lighting. Exterior Lighting should be subdued, and should enhance building
design as well as provide for safety and security.

The proposed project encloses an existing balcony with dual pane glass
windows. The applicant proposed to install indoor sconces within the new

enclosed area. No impacts on exterior lighting would occur.

2. Building Design

o Design. The Style and design of new building should be in character with that
of the surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed project would add inconsistency to the design of the east
elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the
balcony rail would result in a design variety which would not add value to the
overall building design. However, since the east elevation is located in the
back of the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the
east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this design inconsistency would
be minimal.

o Scale. Scale is the measure of the relationship of the relative overall size of
one structure with one or more other structures.
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ix.

The proposed project encloses an existing balcony with windows and does not
alter the existing scale of the residential cluster development.

Materials.  Compatibility of materials is an essential ingredient in design
quality.

The proposed project would add inconsistency to the material of the east
elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the
balcony rail would result in a variety which would not add value to the overall
building design. However, since the east elevation is located in the back of
the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east,
Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this material inconsistency would be
minimal.

3. Coastal Development

Views. New development within the coastal view shed should not impair
views to the sea from public roads, trails, and vista points.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story balcony on the east
side of the 2355 Beach Boulevard with windows and would not disrupt
existing views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas.

4. Multi-Unit Development

Building Design. Variety is a key ingredient in the appearance of multi-unit
developments. Developments which feature a series of identical structures
are visually monotonous and are not acceptable.

The existing design of the eastern elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard includes
sufficient variety in design as determined by the approval of the original PSD
for the development (PSD-515-85). The proposed project would add
inconsistency to the design of the east elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard.
The presence of the windows along the balcony rail would result in a design
variety which would not add value to the overall building design. However,
since the east elevation is located in the back of the property and only slightly
visible from the adjacent street to the east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual
impacts of this design inconsistency would be minimal.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the General
Plan, Local Coastal Plan, or other applicable laws of the City.
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Discussion: The requested reduction in private open space is not inconsistent with the
City’s General Plan or LCLUP as further described below. The proposed project
would be inconsistent with PMC Section 9-4.2402(c), without an approved variance
as further described under Section 4.A of this staff report, therefore this required
finding is not supported.

* Community Design Element Policy No. 2: Encourage the upgrading and
maintenance of existing neighborhoods.

The proposed project includes improvements to an existing 154-sf second-story
private balcony. The balcony improvements are comprised of two 70-inch by 36-
inch double pane windows, a 38-inch by 84-inch exterior door, interior laminate
flooring, and exterior tile flooring. The balcony enclosure and exterior tile
flooring is anticipated to better protect the existing balcony from the harsh coastal
environment, which would extend the life of the balcony. Therefore, staff believes
the proposed project would be considered an interior improvement to the existing
residential cluster development and neighborhood.

The City’s certified Local Coastal Program includes a Local Coastal Land Use Plan
(LCLUP) that contains policies to further the City’s coastal planning activities. The
proposed project would not contradict these policies, as discussed below.

o Coastal Act Policy No. 2: Development shall not interfere with the public’s right
of access to the sea where acquired through use or legislative authorization,
including, but not limited to, the use of dry sand and rock coastal beaches to the
first line of terrestrial vegetation.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story private balcony; therefore,
will not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea. The proposed project
is located on the opposite side of Beach Boulevard and will not affect the existing
Pacifica Beach Park that provides coastal access. As a result, the project will not
impact or otherwise interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea.

o Coastal Act Policy No. 24: The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall
be considered and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted
development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean
and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural landforms, to be
visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible,
to restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. New
development in highly scenic areas such as those designated in the California
Coastline Preservation and Recreation Plan, prepared by the Department of
Parks and Recreation and by local government, shall be subordinate to the
character of its setting.
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The proposed project encloses an existing second-story private balcony located
within an existing residential cluster development. The surrounding neighborhood
is a substantially developed residential neighborhood. Therefore, development
will not occur outside of existing developed areas.

Because the proposed project will be located in an existing area substantially
developed with residential units, and will be setback from the sea, substantial
evidence exists to support a Planning Commission finding that the proposed
development is in conformity with the City’s certified Local Coastal Program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica
does hereby decline to analyze the findings pertaining to Coastal Development Permit CDP-373-
16 for development within the Coastal Zone as the proposed project or any reasonable alternative
to the proposed project would not be implementable without the approval of a variance and PSD
and making the findings for the CDP would be moot as the findings for the Variance and Site
Development Permit required to construct the project cannot be made:

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica
does hereby make the following findings pertaining to the project:

The denial of the proposed project is exempt from the CEQA in accordance with Section
21080(b)(5) of Public Resource Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission
of the City of Pacifica denies Variance (PV-517-16), Site Development Permit (PSD-813-16),

and declines to take action on the Coastal Development Permit CDP-373-16 to enclose 130 sf of
an existing 154-sf second-story private balcony, at 2355 Beach Boulevard (APN 115-210-050).

* * * * *

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica,
California, held on the 5" day of December 2016.

AYES, Commissioners:
NOES, Commissioners:
ABSENT, Commissioners:

ABSTAIN, Commissioners:

Josh Gordon, Chair
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ATTEST:

Tina Wehrmeister, Planning Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michelle Kenyon, City Attorney



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA
APPROVING A VARIANCE PV-517-16, SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT PSD-813-16,
AND COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP-374-16, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS,
TO LAWFULLY PERMIT COMPLETED IMPROVEMENTS TO AN EXISTING 154-
SQUARE FOOT SECOND-STORY PRIVATE BALCONY AT 2355 BEACH
BOULEVARD, APARTMENT 202 (APN 115-210-050), AND FINDING THE PROJECT
EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA).

Initiated by: Chris Loeswick (“Applicant™).

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to lawfully permit completed
improvements to an existing 154-square foot (sf) second-story private balcony located at 2355
Beach Boulevard, Apartment 202 (APN 015-210-050); and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Variance because the balcony
improvements reduced the private open space for a residential cluster development unit, as
specified in PMC Section 9-4.2402(c); and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Site Development Permit which would
amend the previous Site Development Permit for the development; and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Coastal Development Permit because the
project involves development within the Coastal Zone; and, the project does not qualify as a
category of exempted or excluded development; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica did hold a duly noticed
public hearing on November 21, 2016, at which time the Planning Commission determined to
continue the item to the December 5, 2016, Planning Commission Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica did hold a continued
hearing on December 5, at which time it considered all oral and documentary evidence

presented, and incorporated all testimony and documents into the record by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the City of
Pacifica as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and material to this Resolution.

2. In making its findings, the Planning Commission relied upon and hereby incorporates
by reference all correspondence, staff reports, and other related materials.

Attachment C
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica

does hereby make the following findings pertaining to a Variance PV-517-16 to lawfully permit
completed improvements to an existing 154-sf second-story private balcony, which reduced the
private open space for a residential cluster development unit:

i

ii.

Required Finding: That because of special circumstances applicable to the property,
including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of
the provisions of this chapter deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other
property in the vicinity and under an identical zoning classification.

Discussion: The proposed project is located in an existing five building residential
cluster development. Dwelling units within Building A, which is located along Beach
Boulevard, have previously been granted similar approvals for enclosing a private
balcony, which reduced their private open space from 178 sf to 70 sf per unit and
below the zoning standard of 150 sf per unit. The Planning Commission approved
the variance and amendment based on the findings that extreme effects of the coastal
weather inhibited their enjoyment of the open space.

The proposed project is located in Building E, which is located adjacent to Building
A. Building E experiences the same extreme effects of the coastal weather as
Building A, which inhibits the applicant’s enjoyment of the open space.

Required Finding: That the granting of such variance will not, under the
circumstances of the particular case, materially affect adversely the health or safety
of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will
not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be materially detrimental to the
public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the area.

Discussion: The applicant requests the approval of a Variance (PV-517-16) to allow
the reduction in private open space by enclosing approximately 130 sf of a 154-sf
second story private balcony. The effected open space from the proposed project, as
conditioned, is private and the owners of the unit would be the only one affected from
the change. Condition of Approval 7 would require the applicant to redesign the
project to meet the building code requirements and to provide the necessary
calculations that light and ventilation standards are being met. Additionally, due to
the potential life threating concerns, Condition of Approval 1, would require the
applicant to rectify any CBC violations associated with the unpermitted development
within 30 days. Implementation of Conditions of Approval 7 and 1 would ensure that
the development is meeting the minimum standards for health and safety of the
persons residing in the unit. Therefore, granting of the requested variance would not
adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of the subject property and would not be detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to property or improvements.



Variance in Coastal Zone
2355 Beach Boulevard Apartment 202 (APN 115-210-050)
December 35,2016

Page 3

1il.

1v.

Required Finding: Where applicable, that the application is consistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: See discussion under Finding viii for the Site Development Permit.

Required Finding: If located in the Coastal Zone, that the application is consistent
with the applicable provisions of the Local Coastal Plan.

Discussion The project is consistent with the City’s Local Coastal Program. See
discussion under Finding ix. for the Site Development Permit.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica

does hereby make the following findings pertaining to Site Development Permit PSD-813-16 for
the granting of a Variance (PV-517-16) to lawfully permit completed improvements to an
existing 154-sf second-story private balcony within a residential cluster development:

1.

ii.

il

Required Finding: That the location, size, and intensity of the proposed operation will
create a hazardous or inconvenient vehicular or pedestrian traffic pattern, taking into
account the proposed use as compared with the general character and intensity of the
neighborhood.

Discussion: The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and
would not include any modifications that would impact the vehicular or pedestrian
traffic patterns.

Required Finding: That the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of
parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent sireets will create a hazardous or
inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Discussion: The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and
would not impact the accessibility of off-street parking areas and the relation of
parking areas with respect to traffic on adjacent streets, which will create a hazardous
or inconvenient condition to adjacent or surrounding uses.

Required Finding: That insufficient landscaped areas have been reserved for the
purposes of separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and
adjoining building sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, and separating
or screening parking lots from the street and adjoining building areas from paved
areas to provide access from buildings to open areas.

Discussion The proposed project would enclose an existing second story balcony and
would not impact landscaped areas that have been reserved for the purposes of
separating or screening service and storage areas from the street and adjoining
building sites, breaking up large expanses of paved areas, and separating or screening
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1v.

vi.

Vil.

parking lots from the street and adjoining building areas from paved areas to provide
access from buildings to open areas.

Required Finding: That the proposed development, as set forth on the plans, will

unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air on the property and on other property in
the neighborhood, or will hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use

of land and buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.

Discussion: The project improvements include enclosing approximately 130 sf of the
154-sf east-facing balcony with two 70-inch by 36-inch double pane windows and a
38-inch by 84-inch exterior door. The proposed project would reduce the amount of
private open space for one unit (Apartment 202) in an existing residential cluster
development, and would not block the all-day southern exposure to adjacent
properties, or change the existing interior setback affecting building separation. As
conditioned, the proposed project would meet, at minimum, the light and ventilation
requirements of the CBC.

As a result, the proposed project will not unreasonably restrict or cut out light and air
on the property and on other property in the neighborhood. Furthermore, for the same
reasons, the project will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and
use of land and buildings in the neighborhood, or impair the value thereof.

Required Finding: That the improvement of any commercial or industrial structure,
as shown on the elevations as submitted, is substantially detrimental to the character
or value of an adjacent R District area.

Discussion: The proposed project does not include any commercial or industrial uses.
Therefore, this finding is not applicable to the subject project.

Required Finding: That the proposed development will excessively damage or destroy
natural features, including trees, shrubs, creeks, and rocks, and the natural grade of
the site, except as provided in the subdivision regulations as set forth in Chapter 1 of
Title 10 of this Code.

Discussion: The proposed project does not include any construction that would
damage or destroy natural features. Therefore, this finding is not applicable to the
subject project.

Required Finding: That there is insufficient variety in the design of the structure and
grounds to avoid monotony in the external appearance.

Discussion: The existing design of the eastern elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard
includes sufficient variety in design as determined by the approval of the original Site
Development Permit for the development (PSD-515-85). The proposed project would
add inconsistency to the design of the east elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The
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presence of the windows along the balcony rail would result in a design variety which
would not add value to the overall building design (Attachment E). However, since
the east elevation is located in the back of the property and only slightly visible from
the adjacent street to the east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this design
inconsistency would be minimal.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the City's
adopted Design Guidelines.

Discussion: The proposed project would overall be consistent Design Guidelines. The
following discussions provide further details of its compatibility with some of the
various elements:

1. Site Planning

Lighting. Exterior Lighting should be subdued, and should enhance building
design as well as provide for safety and security.

The proposed project encloses an existing balcony with dual pane glass
windows. The applicant proposed to install indoor sconces within the new
enclosed area. No impacts on exterior lighting would occur.

2. Building Design

Design. The Style and design of new building should be in character with that
of the surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed project would add inconsistency to the design of the cast
elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the
balcony rail would result in a design variety which would not add value to the
overall building design. However, since the east elevation is located in the
back of the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the
east, Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this design inconsistency would
be minimal.

Scale. Scale is the measure of the relationship of the relative overall size of
one structure with one or more other structures.

The proposed project encloses an existing balcony with windows and does not
alter the existing scale of the residential cluster development.

Materials.  Compatibility of materials is an essential ingredient in design
quality.
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The proposed project would add inconsistency to the material of the east
elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the
balcony rail would result in a variety which would not add value to the overall
building design. However, since the east elevation is located in the back of
the property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east,
Palmetto Avenue, the visual impacts of this material inconsistency would be
minimal.

3. Coastal Development

Views. New development within the coastal view shed should not impair
views to the sea from public roads, trails, and vista points.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story balcony on the east
side of the 2355 Beach Boulevard with windows and would not disrupt
existing views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas.

4. Multi-Unit Development

Building Design. Variety is a key ingredient in the appearance of multi-unit
developments. Developments which feature a series of identical structures
are visually monotonous and are not acceptable.

The existing design of the eastern elevation of 2355 Beach Boulevard includes
sufficient variety in design as determined by the approval of the original Site
Development Permit for the development (PSD-515-85). The proposed
project would add inconsistency to the design of the east elevation of 2355
Beach Boulevard. The presence of the windows along the balcony rail would
result in a design variety which would not add value to the overall building
design. However, since the east elevation is located in the back of the
property and only slightly visible from the adjacent street to the east, Palmetto
Avenue, the visual impacts of this design inconsistency would be minimal.

Required Finding: That the proposed development is inconsistent with the General
Plan, Local Coastal Plan, or other applicable laws of the City.

Discussion: The requested reduction in private open space is not inconsistent with the
City’s General Plan or LCLUP as further described below. The proposed project, as
conditioned, would be consistent with PMC, specifically Section 9-4.2402(c), with an
approved variance.

*  Community Design Element Policy No. 2: Encourage the upgrading and
maintenance of existing neighborhoods.
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The proposed project includes improvements to an existing 154-sf second-story
private balcony. The balcony improvements are comprised of two 70-inch by 36-
inch double pane windows, a 38-inch by 84-inch exterior door, interior laminate
flooring, and exterior tile flooring. The balcony enclosure and exterior tile
flooring is anticipated to better protect the existing balcony from the harsh coastal
environment, which would extend the life of the balcony. Therefore, staff believes
the proposed project, as conditioned, would be considered an interior
improvement to the existing residential cluster development and neighborhood.

The City’s certified Local Coastal Program includes a Local Coastal Land Use Plan
(LCLUP) that contains policies to further the City’s coastal planning activities. The
proposed project would not contradict these policies, as discussed below.

e Coastal Act Policy No. 2: Development shall not interfere with the public’s right
of access to the sea where acquired through use or legislative authorization,
including, but not limited to, the use of dry sand and rock coastal beaches to the
first line of terrestrial vegetation.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story private balcony; therefore,
will not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea. The proposed project
is located on the opposite side of Beach Boulevard and will not affect the existing
Pacifica Beach Park that provides coastal access. As a result, the project will not
impact or otherwise interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea.

e Coastal Act Policy No. 24: The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall
be considered and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted
development shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean
and scenic coastal areas, to minimize the alteration of natural landforms, to be
visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible,
fo restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas. New
development in highly scenic areas such as those designated in the California
Coastline Preservation and Recreation Plan, prepared by the Department of
Parks and Recreation and by local government, shall be subordinate to the
character of its setting.

The proposed project encloses an existing second-story private balcony located
within an existing residential cluster development. The surrounding neighborhood
is a substantially developed residential neighborhood. Therefore, development
will not occur outside of existing developed areas.

Because the proposed project will be located in an existing area substantially
developed with residential units, and will be setback from the sea, substantial
evidence exists to support a Planning Commission finding that the proposed
development is in conformity with the City’s certified Local Coastal Program.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica
does hereby make the following findings pertaining to Coastal Development Permit CDP-373-16
for development within the Coastal Zone:

i. Required Finding: The proposed development is in conformity with the City’s
certified Local Coastal Program.

Discussion: See discussion under Finding ix. for the Site Development Permit above.

ii. Required Finding: Where the Coastal Development Permit is issued for any
development between the nearest public road and the shoreline, the development is in
conformity with the public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal
Act.

Discussion: The project site is not located between the nearest public road (Beach
Boulevard) and the shoreline; therefore, this Coastal Development Permit finding
does not apply in this case.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica
does hereby make the following findings pertaining to the project:

1. That the project is exempt from the CEQA as a Class 1 exemption provided in
Section 15301(e) of the CEQA Guidelines.

15301. Existing Facilities

Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing,
licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures,
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the
lead agency’s determination. The types of “existing facilities itemized
below are not intended to be all inclusive of the types of projects which
might fall within Class 1. The key consideration is whether the project
involves negligible or no expansion of an existing use. Examples include
but are not limited to:

(e) Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not
result in an increase of more than:
(1) 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or
2,500 square feet, whichever is less; or
(2) 10,000 square feet if:
(A) The project is in an area where all public services and facilities
are available to allow for maximum development permissible
in the General Plan and
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(B) The area in which the project is located is not environmentally
sensitive.

Additionally, none of the exceptions to application of a categorical exemption in
Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines apply, as described below.

e Sec. 15300.2(a): There is no evidence in the record that the project will impact an
environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern in an area designated,
precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local
agencies. The project site is located within a substantially developed residential
neighborhood and is not located in a sensitive environmental area. Therefore, it
will not have a significant impact on the environment.

e Sec. 15300.2(b): There is no evidence in the record that successive projects of the
same type in the area will have a significant environmental impact. The project is
a small addition to an existing residential cluster development and will not have a
significant impact on the environment either alone or cumulatively with other
projects in the vicinity.

e Sec. 15300.2(c): There is no evidence in the record of any possibility that the
project will have a significant effect on the environment due to unusual
circumstances.  The project site consists of existing residential cluster
development that is zoned for residential development. Therefore, there are no
unusual circumstances applicable to the project.

e Sec. 15300.2(d) through (f): The project is not proposed near a scenic highway,
does not involve a current or former hazardous waste site, and, does not affect any
historical resources. Therefore, the provisions of subsections (d) through (f) are
not applicable to this project.

Because the project is consistent with the requirements for a Class 1 exemption and
none of the exceptions to applying an exemption in Section 15300.2 apply; therefore,
there is substantial evidence in the record to support a finding that the project is
categorically exempt from CEQA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission
of the City of Pacifica approves a Variance (PV-517-16), Site Development Permit (PSD-813-
16), and Coastal Development Permit (CDP-374-16) to lawfully permit completed improvements
to an existing 154-sf second-story private balcony, which reduced the private open space for a
residential cluster development unit below the minimum 150-sf requirement lot located at 2355
Beach Boulevard (APN 115-210-050), subject to conditions of approval included as Exhibit A to
this resolution.
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Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica,
California, held on the 5th day of December 2016.

AYES, Commissioners:
NOES, Commissioners:
ABSENT, Commissioners:

ABSTAIN, Commissioners:

Josh Gordon, Chair

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tina Wehrmeister, Planning Director Michelle Kenyon, City Attorney



Exhibit A

Conditions of Approval: Variance (PV-517-16), Site Development Permit (PSD-813-16), and
Coastal Development Permit (CDP-374-16) to lawfully permit completed improvements to

an existing 154-square foot (sf) second-story private balcony, which reduced the private

open space for a residential cluster development unit below the minimum 150-sf
requirement located at 2355 Beach Boulevard (APN 115-210-050)

Planning Commission Meeting of December 5, 2016

Planning Division of the Planning Department

I.

The existing unpermitted development creates significant health and safety issues due to
critical California Building Code violations, specifically insufficient egress from the
original northeast bedroom of the unit. The Applicant shall take immediate action to
address these potential life threatening concerns. Therefore, the Applicant shall have 30
days from December 5, 2016, to rectify and correct all health and safety issues, including
without limitation California Building Code violations, associated with the unpermitted
development and schedule an inspection with the City’s Building Inspector and Planning
Staff to verify the violations have been addressed. The Applicant’s failure to rectify and
correct health and safety issues within the time limits prescribed in this Condition shall
render code enforcement action. The time limits prescribed in this condition shall
commence on the date stated, and shall not be extended in the event of an appeal or any
other delay to the final approval or effective date of these permits.

This approval is for the improvements described in the City of Pacifica Planning
Commission Staff Report dated November 21, 2016 and December 5, 2016. The
balcony requires an after the fact Building Permit(s) as conditioned below.

That the approvals are valid for a period of one year from the effective date provided in
Section 9-4.3805 of the Pacifica Municipal Code. If the improvement(s) described herein
is/are not established within such period of time, the approval(s) shall expire unless
Applicant submits a written request for an extension and applicable fee prior to the
expiration date, and the Planning Director or Planning Commission approves the
extension request as provided below. The Planning Director may administratively grant a
single, one year extension provided, in the Planning Director’s sole discretion, the
circumstances considered during the initial project approval have not materially changed.
Otherwise, the Planning Commission shall consider a request for a single, one year
extension.

All outstanding and applicable fees and/or fines associated with the processing of this
project shall be paid prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall clearly indicate compliance with all
conditions of approval on the plans and/or provide written explanations to the Planning
Director’s satisfaction.



Variance in Coastal Zone
2355 Beach Boulevard Apartment 202 (APN 115-210-050)
December 5, 2016

Page 10

The applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its Council, Planning
Commission, advisory boards, officers, employees, consultants and agents (hereinafter
“City”) from any claim, action or proceeding (hereinafter “Proceeding”) brought against
the City to attack, set aside, void or annul the City*s actions regarding any development
or land use permit, application, license, denial, approval or authorization, including, but
not limited to, variances, use permits, developments plans, specific plans, general plan
amendments, zoning amendments, approvals and certifications pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act, and/or any mitigation monitoring program, or brought
against the City due to actions or omissions in any way connected to the applicant’s
project, but excluding any approvals governed by California Government Code Section
66474.9. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages, fees and/or
costs awarded against the City, if any, and costs of suit, attorney fees and other costs,
liabilities and expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding whether incurred by
the applicant, City, and/or parties initiating or bringing such Proceeding. If the applicant
is required to defend the City as set forth above, the City shall retain the right to select the
counsel who shall defend the City. '

Building Division of the Planning Department

7.

The applicant shall revise the design of the development to show compliance with the
California Building Code (CBC). Light and air ventilation calculations shall accompany
the revised plans to show conformance with CBC. The project requires review and
approval of a building permit by the City of Pacifica Building Official.

North County Fire Authority

8.

The applicant shall show compliance with the California Fire Code.



Attachment D. Photos of Development

Figure 2. Closer view of Development

Attachment D



Figure 3. Closer view of Development



STAFF REPORT

PLANNING COMMISSION=CITY OF RPACIFICA

DATE: July 6, 1998
ITEM:

PROJECT SUMMARY / RECOMMENDATIONS AND FINDINGS

Notice of public hearing was published in the Permit No: PV-394-98
Pacifica Tribune on June 24 and 43 surrounding
property owners and residents were notified by mail.

APPLICANT: Jeff Bruno
2338 Beach Boulevard
Pacifica, CA 94044

LOCATIONS: 2326 Beach Blv (016-490-170) 2336 Beach Blv (016-490-130)
. 2328 Beach Blv (016-490-160) 2338 Beach Blv (016-490-120)
2332 Beach Blv (016-490-150) 2344 Beach Blv (016-490-110)

© 2334 Beach Blv (016-490-140)

PROJECT
DESCRIPTION: Conversion of existing second story decks to interior living space
on seven adjacent townhouse condominium units.

General Plan: Medium Density Residential
Zoning: R-2/CZ

CEQA STATUS: Exempt

STANDARDS OF CONFORMANCE:

Standards Required Existing/ Proposed

Lot size 5,000 sq.ft. 377.5° x 220’ (83,050 sq.ft.)

Minimum Lot area 2,900 sq.ft. ~25.5’x 112’ (2,856 sq.1t.)
 per dwelling unit

Private Open Space 150 sq.fi. 177.73 sq.ft./ 69.73 sq.ft.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Denial

PREPARED BY: Dia Swan

Attachment E
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PROJECT SUMMARY

A. STAFF NOTES

1. Project History- In June of 1985, the Commission approved the development of a
36-unit apartment/ condominium project that included 5 building groups. The four
townhouse duplex buildings along beach boulevard make up the subject site for this
proposal; seven of the eight units are included in the proposal.

In compliance with the Site Development Permit granted in 1985, each townhouse is a
three-bedroom unit with the living and dining rooms, a half bath, and a kitchen on the
first floor, adjoining the garage. The second floor has three bedrooms and a second
bathroom. Two balconies were built; one off of the master bedroom on the west side, the
second is placed off of another bedroom on the east side of the building. These two
balconies combined for approximately 210 square feet of private open space, exceeding
the code minimum requirement of 150 square feet. Each townhouse unit includes front
and rear yard landscaping and a rear paved patio of 268 square feet.

In April of 1993, the owner of the unit at 2328 Beach Boulevard received approval for a
project that would have enclosed the western balcony into a 120 square foot greenhouse.
That project was never built.

The present proposal is to enclose the 108 square foot western balcony of seven of the
eight west facing units, in order to enlarge the master bedroom, leaving 69.73 square feet
of the second deck for private open space. Consequently, a variance is needed to allow
the units to have less than the required 150 square feet of private open space. The design
change also requires an amendment to the previously approved Site Development Permit.

2. General Plan, Zoning and Surrounding Land Use- The property is designated as
Medium Density Residential in the General Plan and the Zoning for the site is R-2, Two
Family Residential.

The subject site runs along Beach Boulevard and the Promenade. To the north is the
City’s Wastewater Treatment Plant, to the south is the Sharp Park Golf course, and
additional residential uses lie to the east.

2] Municipal Code Standards- The proposal does not meet the code standard of 150
square feet of private open space for each condominium unit. The ordinance states that:
each unit within the project is to have an appurtenant private patio, deck, balcony, atrium,
or solarium designed for the sole enjoyment of the unit owner. The applicants proposal
would eliminate one 108 sq ft. master bedroom deck from each unit leaving only 69.73 sq
ft. of private open space. An amendment to the previously issued Site Development
Permit is also needed for the proposed design change.
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4. Design Guidelines- The project was built in a Spanish style with stucco exterior

and terra-cotta tile roof. The design for the proposed deck enclosure would be consistent
with the features of the original structure; specifically, the arched window features mimic
the curve of the ground floor window. The roof line would be maintained and materials
would be consistent. Seven windows would surround the enclosure so as to break up the
effect of the added wall, and to let in light and air circulation.

5. Variance- The Code allows the Planning Commission to grant a variance to
development regulations when the following findings are made:

a. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size,
shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the
provisions of the Zoning Code deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other property in the vicinity and under an identical zoning classification;

b. That the granting of the variance will not, under the circumstances of the
particular case, materially affect adversely the health or safety of persons residing
or working in the neighborhood of the subject property and will not, under the
circumstances of the particular improvements in the area; and

c. Where applicable, that the application is consistent with the City’s adopted
Design Guidelines.

On the basis of such findings, the Commission may grant, conditionally grant, or deny
the application for a variance.

6. Staff Analysis- The applicant submitted a letter (Attachment ¢) detailing the
arguments for the variance. The three issues were, the enclosure of the decks would
increase the intended use, that the enclosure of the deck would fix leak problem for the
rooms below, and that the townhouse configuration provides an excellent amount of open
space regardless of the required open space.

The enclosure of the deck, and consequent addition of square footage, would probably
improve the quality of the master bedroom living area; the addition of several windows
for light and ventilation would maximize the ocean facing view. The code requirement is
for private open space though not more luxurious living space. The elimination of this
deck would leave less that 70 square feet of private open space for the unit residents.

The applicant details the construction concerns with the existing west side decks and
suggests that the enclosure of the decks would be a permanent fix for chronic leaks. Staff
is supportive of improving the design of the Private Open Space, but sees the conversion
of deck square footage to living space as a separate issue. By enclosing the existing deck
in a greenhouse/ solarium, the required Private Open Space is maintained and improved.
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The final point raised in the applicant’s letter is not supportable by the Ordinance. It is
the Zoning Ordinance that lists in the development standards for residential clustered
housing:

Usable open space for townhouses is to be 750 square feet per unit, private open space is
to be a minimum of 150 square feet. When combined with an analysis of the April 1993
Staff Report which specifies that the two second story balconies would be considered
private open space, it is clear that the other fenced and private areas described in the letter
are accounted for in other requirements.

In addition, one of the eight condominium units will remain unaltered. Staff is concerned
that the inconsistency of the single open deck will detract from the merits of the proposed
project. The one remaining townhouse owner that did not wish to participate in this
project would prefer to maintain their deck.

Staff is sensitive to the applicants’ desire to improve the usability of the open space, and
to repair recurring leaks. Staff would be supportive if the proposal were to merely
enclose the decks, there by maintaining the private open space. For example, the project
approved in 1993 would have accomplished the applicants’ goals without decreasing the
amount of required open space. In the case of the current proposal, staff does not believe
the necessary findings can be made to support converting the private open space to
interior living space.

RECOMMENDATIONS AND FINDINGS

B. RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission DENY the Variance and amendment to
the previously approved Site Development Permit for the seven condominium units
located at 2326, 2328, 2332, 2334, 2336, 2338, and 2344 Beach Boulevard

C. FINDINGS

1. Findings for Denial of Variance: The Panning Commission finds that the
conversion of the west side decks to interior living space would result in substandard
private open space and that the granting of a variance would constitute a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations imposed on other condominium owners in the City of
Pacifica.

2. Findings for Denial of Amendment of Site Development Permit: The Planning

Commission finds that the proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of
the City’s Zoning Ordinance. Specifically, the proposal would not conform with the
Private Open Space requirement of Sec.9-4.2402(c).
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D. MOTION
Move that the Planning Commission Deny PV-394-98, based on the findings contained

in the July 6, 1998 staff report, and that all maps and testimony be incorporated herein by
reference.

ATTACHMENTS:
a. Plans (Commission only)
b. Letter dated 1/20/98
S} Letter dated 5/28/98
d. Letter dated 6/25/98
e "Letter dated 6/28/98
f. Land Use and Zoning Exhibit



Jan. 20, 1998

Dear Pacifica Planning Department,

The Architectural Committee of the Beach Boulevard Home Owner's Association has completed
a review of John Fordice's architectural drawings for enclosing the balconies of the ocean

Jacing townhouses and we have approved his design for the project.

We have approved Mr. Fordice's plan. as it:

1). Provides a permanent solution to the leaking deck problems, as well as offer the occupants
of those units a more year round useable space, given the coastal climatic conditions.

2). Enhances and maintains the overall aesthetic appearance of the current architectural
elements, such as use of ceramic roof tiles, stucco, arched windows and overall dimensions.

3). Will provide a uniform guideline for ocean facing townhouses who choose to enclose their
upper balconies, and thus maintain a consistent standard that is required by our
association rules.

4). Will not negatively impact any of the other units in the total home-owner's complex.

We feel that Mr. Fordice's design captures the essential qualities that we require for approving
any architectural changes that will significantly impact the outer appearance of the home-owner's
complex. Mr. Fordice has attended several meetings with all the owner's of the front townhouse
units to create a consensus of approval for his design. All ocean-facing townhouse owner's are in
complete agreement with this design. Several years ago, Mr. & Mrs. Marquette submitted a
different plan to enclose their upper balcony by simply adding a "glass greenhouse," which we
understand was approved by the planning commission, but voted down by the architectural
committee, because it was not in keeping with the exterior elements. We hope that you will
approve this current design, which does maintain the architectural integrity of the building
complex and importantly will provide a uniform standard for any unit that chooses to enclose.
At this time, it appears that all but the farthest unit to the south will go ahead with the plan.

Respectfully,
/‘1 4 # ; 2 sl e
e /‘(,/»,_) b LC-"",_J(_— B2 R a4

J effrey Bruno Don Hill

-~

Members of the Architectural Committee
The Home Owner's Association of Beach Blvd.

c.c. The Home Owner's Board

— Attachment b



May 28, 1998

Pacifica Planning Commission .

City of Pacifica
1800 Francisco Blvd.
Pacifica, CA 94044

To Whom It May Concern:

Below you will find listed the applicants for the proposed Beach Blvd. Townhouse Balcony
Enclosure Project, along with their addresses.

2326 Beach Blvd.
2328 Beach Blvd.
2332 Beach Blvd.
2334 Beach Blvd.
2336 Beach Blvd.
2338 Beach Blvd.
2344 Beach Blvd.

Alan W, Benner
Gary Marquette
Sharon Hsy
Christine Beales
Donald Hill
Jeffrey Bruno
Virginia Martin

The above mentioned applicants are all in agreement with going ahead and submitting the
proposal for the Townhouse Balcony Enclosures as contained within this application. The
enclosed checks and proof of interest or ownership of the properties above mentioned provides
the written permission of the intention of all applicants to go forward with this proposal. The
only exception is that we have verbal authorization from Gary Marquette, but have not yet
received their proof of intent to go ahead with the project as they have been on an extended
vacation. This information will be submitted upon their return. However, with the rapid
approach of the summer months, we are hereby submitting this proposal so that things can

progress in a timely manner.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey J. Bruno
Authorized Agent

on Behalf of the Above Mentioned Applicants

Attachment c¢
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Michael Crabtree

City Planner TR G e s
City Hall, 170 Maria Ave D UNITY 4k I
Pacifica, CA 94044 June 28,1998 " U

Dear Mr. Crabtree,

This letter is in support of the requested Variance, PV-394-98 and Amendments to
Site Permit, PSD-515-85; seeking permission to enclose existing second story decks
on seven of the eight west facing condominium units, resulting in reduction of
required Private Open Space for these condominium units at 2326, 2328, 2332, 2334,
2336, 2338, and 2344 Beach Boulevard. The rationale for this request include:

Enclosing the west second story decks will actually increase their use as intended;
being across the street from the ocean, the decks are too weather exposed to be used
except under ideal conditions. The design the townhouse owners created includes
one Jarge window and six smaller ones with lowered sills (the existing deck walls are
too high to see over when sitting) maximizing the views and available light; the side
windows are operational so that cross ventilation can be regulated to suit conditions
and preference. As it is now, the existing sliding glass doors create an ““all or
nothing” exposure to the weather which results in the closing off of the decks 90-
95% of the time. Currently, half of the decks cannot be walked upon and are
unusable because they have temporary seals to prevent leaks. The requested
variance will allow a modification which will provide a major increase in the space’s
usability and the townhouse occupant’s access to light and fresh air.

Enclosing the west second story decks will permanently “fix” the water damage and
leaks problem experienced in the townhouses dinning and living room areas; you are
probably aware that our Beach Park Homeowners Association settled a lawsuit
against the complex developers over major substandard construction issues; water
damage and serious leaks from the western second story decks are part of that
settlement. Retained experts reported to the Association that enclosing the decks
would be the most permanent sclution; striping, chiaining a mechanicnl resurfacing
bond, and replacement of existing sliding doors will provide a solution for a period
of time (most likely 10 years); however, the existing exposure and natural
consequence of use will cause future failure. Because the obtained settlement must
cover life safety issues first (like earth quake retrofitting-fitting, shear walls,
foundation reinforcement, etc.) the available moneys must be apportioned out
Jjudiciously and is insufficient to provide a “Cadilac fix” to even important areas like
our west decks. So it was agreed that the townhouse owners could apply the
budgeted “Chevrolet fix’ moneys allocated for their decks if they would make up
the difference necessary for the enclosure plan. The point is, many of the townhouse
owners have suffered considerable inconvenience and quality of life disruption and
want desperately to obtain permanent relief that an enclosure would provide.

Attachment e



Enclosing the second story western decks technically violates the required 150 square
Jfoot private open space requirement. However, the townhouses’ configuration provide
an excellent amount of private open space even if the second story western decks are
enclosed; the townhouses requesting the variance enjoy much greater privacy than
their neighbors in the condominium units. Unlike the thirteen condominiums (also
six apartments) within the complex, the townhouses have no shared stairs, walk
ways, laundry facilities or common areas. Only three of the condominiums have
backyards while all the townhouses have four hundred square feet patios across the
street from the Beach Boulevard Esplanade and the ocean. Additionally, the
townhouses enjoy a private fenced entry and walk way alongside the units which
encloses another one hundred and ninety square feet of private open space. Finally,
all the townhouses have a protected easterly facing second story deck of sixty three
square feet. Like the houses in San Francisco’s Richmond and Sunset districts, the
only element shared with one neighbor is one common wall; everything else is
individual and private. While the requested variance will, technically, reduce the
required square footage of open space by “enclosing” one hundred and eight square
feet, it will, in fact, make that space, the sunlight, the sea air and sounds more
accessible than it currently is. The pre-existing bedrooms (with the exception of the
two end units who paid for an additional window) have only the six by eight sliding
glass door for light and ventilation, no other existing windows in those bedrooms
exist. Isubmit to you that these bedrooms may be technically within code but that
the requested variance will make them considerably better and much, much more
enjoyable and beautiful.

Thank you for your consideration of our requested variance. Sincerely,

Alan W. Benner
President, Beach Park Home Owners Assc.
2326 Beach Boulevard
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CONSENT ITEMS:

None.

{.t' I‘

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

PV-394-98 Variance and Amendment to Site Development Permit filed by Jeff Bruno

PSD-515-85 on behalf of the owners of seven condominiums located at 2326, 2328,
2332, 2334, 2336, 2338, and 2344 Beach Boulevard for conversion of
existing second story decks to interior living space on seven of the eight
west facing condominium units.

City Planner Michael Crabtree presented the staff report, which recommends denial of the project.
Chair Toal clarified with staff their definition of private open space and usable open space.
Applicant, Jeff Bruno. 2338 Beach Blvd., representing the homeowners, believes a miscalculation
occurred with the private open space when taking into account the front yard, the side yard and the

driveway including landscaping and the two balconies upstairs. He stated the reasons for converting
the decks to interior living space.

John Fordice. 1838 Fifth St., Berkeley, architect for the project, stated that preliminary consultations
with the City regarding the enclosure of the decks indicated that private open space was not an issue.
He believes that calculations of the private open space of the rear yard indicate suificient private open
space, which meets the requirement for private open space.

Al Benner, 2326 Beach Blvd., president of the homeowners association, addressed the comment in the
staff report regarding the conversion as “luxurious living space.”

Chair Toal, seeing no other speakers, closed the Public Hearing.

Commissioner Lines identified with the homeowners desire to use their decks, and believed the
proposal met the criteria for approving a variance. She stated her approval of the request for a
variance based on special circumstances. She stated her desire for staff to report back to the
Commission with findings to support the variance.

Commissioner O’Neill is supportive of the project, citing changing needs and resoiution of leaking
problems. He asked if a separate variance would be required for the remaining unit. He too would
support findings for approval by staff.

Commissioner Hotchkiss clarified with staff whether the fenced yards are private open space or
common area. City Planner Michael Crabtree responded the yards are private areas for the exclusive
use of the units, but was not the determination made at the time the original permit was granted.
Commissioner Hotchkiss concurs that the requirement for private space is met and would support the
project.

Commissioner Vreeland supports the project citing the degree of continuity of the project, the design
and increased usefulness of the proposed area. Commissioner Vreeland recommends approval of the
variance or determination whether the rear yard meets the private open space requirement. He would
like the remaining homeowner to be notified of the Commission’s action and given the option of
converting the deck.



Chair Toal appreciates the design of the proposed conversion but would like to see windows on either
side of the picture window to allow for air and light.

o\ I‘

City Planner Michael Crabtree presented findings for approval of the variance as follows:
The Planning Commission determines that due to special circustances of the propetties, strict
application of the provisions of the zoning ordinance deprives the property of privileges enjoyed
by the other properties in an identical zoning classification. Specifically, the extreme effects
of the coastal weather inhibits the enjoyment of the open space.

The Commission further finds that the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the
health or safety of persons residing or working in the surrounding neighborhood, and that the
variance would not be detrimental to public welfare, and that the granting of the variance will
not degrade privacy for the surrounding neighbors. The Commission also finds that the project
is consistent with the Design Guidelines in that the addition would match the existing
townhomes in scale, height, architectural style, and material of construction.

City Planner Crabtree provided findings for approval of the site development permit as follows:

The Planning Commission finds that the proposal to enclose the western facing decks at 2326,
2328, 2332, 2334, 2336, 2338, and 2344 Beach Boulevard will not result in a hazardous fraffic
or parking pattern, that sufficient landscape areas have been provided, that the proposed

. development will not unreasonably restrict light and air on the property and neighboring
properties, that no natural features will be destroyed, that there is sufficient variety in the
design of the structure to avoid monotony, and that the proposal is consistent with the Design
Guidelines, General Plan, Local Coastal Plan, and Zoning Ordinance.

He proposed a condition of approval as follows:
1. Building permit drawings and subsequent construction shall substantially conform with
approved planning application drawings. Any modifications shall be reviewed by the Planning
Director, who shall determine whether the modifications require additional approval by the
Planning Commission.

Commissioner Thompson’ would prefer to maintain the variance request rather than redefine 6pen
space. '

Commissioner O’Neill moved approval of PV-394-98 approving the variance and amendment to site
development permit based on findings given by City Planner Michael Crabtree and subject to Condition
1 as stated by City Planner Crabtree at this meeting on July 6, 1998; Commissioner Vreeland
seconded the motion. '

The motion carried 6-0.

Ayes: Commissioners Toal, Vreeland, Lines, Thompson, O’Neill and
Hotchkiss
Noes: None
= Absent: Commissioner Skrebutenas
}
2. DP-52-95 Amendment to Conditions of Approval for the Skyridge
SP-94-95 Subdivision
SUB-162-95 Regarding Landscaping, filed by Western Pacific Housing to
PV-365-85 amend single-family residential Skyridge subdivision at northwest
TDR-1-90 corner of Skyline Blvd. and Sharp Park Road.
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INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

2.2 High-level activity usage when high usage is
present.

SECTION 1206
YARDS OR COURTS

1206.1 General. This section shall apply to yards and courts
adjacent to exterior openings (hat provide natural light or
ventilation. Such yards and courts shall be on the same lot as
the building.

1206.2 Yards. Yards shall be not less than 3 feet (914 mm) in
width for buildings two storics or less above grade plane. For
buildings more than two stories above grade plane, the mini-
mum width of the yard shall be increased at the rate of 1 foot
(305 mm) for each additional story. For buildings exceeding 14
stories above grade plane, the required width of the yard shall
be computed on the basis of 14 stories above grade plane.

1206.3 Courts. Courts shall be not less than 3 feet (914 mm)
in width. Courts having windows opening on opposite sides
shall be not less than 6 feet (1829 mm) in width. Courts shall
be not less than 10 feet (3048 mm) in length unless bounded
on one end by a public way or yard. For buildings more than
two stories above grade plane, the court shall be increased |
foot (305 mm) in width and 2 feet (610 mm) in fength for
each additional story. For buildings exceeding 14 stories
above grade plane, the required dimensions shall be com-
puted on the basis of 14 stories above grade plane.

1206.3.1 Court access. Access shall be provided to the
bottom of courts for cleaning purposcs.

1206.3.2 Air intake. Courts more than two stories in
height shall be provided with a horizontal air intake at the
bottom not less than 10 square feet (0.93 m?) in area and
leading to the exterior of the building unless abutling a
yard or public way.

1206.3.3 Court drainage. The botlom of every court shall
be properly graded and drained to a public sewer or other
approved disposal system complying with the California
Plumbing Code.

SECTION 1207
SOUND TRANSMISSION

1207.1 Scope. This section shall apply to common interior
walls, partitions and floor/ceiling assemblies between adja-

cent dwelling units and sleeping units or between dwelling

units and sleeping units and adjacent public areas such as
halls, corridors, stairs or service areas.

1207.2 Air-borne sound. Walls, partitions and floor/ceiling
assemblies separating dwelling units and sleeping units from
each other or from public or service areas shall have a sound
transmission class (STC) of not less than 50 (45 if ficld tested)
for air-borne noise when tested in accordance with ASTM E
90. Penetrations or openings in construction assemblies for
piping; electrical devices; recessed cabinets; bathtubs; soffits;
or heating, ventilating or exhaust ducts shall be sealed, lined,
insulated or otherwise treated to maintain the required ratings.
This requirement shall not apply to entrance doors; however,
such doors shall be tight fitting to the frame and sill.

1207.2.1 Masonry. The sound transmission class of con-
crete masonry and clay masonry assemblies shall be calcu-

630
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lated in accordance with TMS 0302 or determined through
testing in accordance with ASTM E 90.

1207.3 Structure-borne sound. Floor/ceiling assemblies
between dwelling wnits and sleeping units or between a
dwelling unir or sleeping unit and a public or service area
within the structure shall have an impact insulation class
(IYC) rating of not less than 50 (45 if field tested) when tested
in accordance with ASTM E 492.

Exception: Impact sound insulation is not required for
floor-ceiling assemblies over nonhabitable rooms or
spaces not designed to be occupied, such as garages,
mechanical rooms or storage areas.

1207.4 Allowable interior noise levels. hterior noise levels
attributable to exterior sources shall not exceed 45 dB in any
habitable room. The noise metric shall be either the day-night
average sound level (Ldn) or the communiry noise equivalent
level (CNEL), consistent with the noise element of the local
general plan.

SECTION 1208
INTERIOR SPACE DIMENSIONS

1208.1 Minimum room widths. Habitable spaces, other than
a kitchen, shall be not Icss than 7 feet (2134 mm) in any plan
dimension. Kitchens shall have a clear passageway of not less
than 3 feet (914 mm) between counter fronts and appliances
or counter fronts and walls.

- [HCD 1] For limited-density owner-built rural dwellings,

there shall be no requirements for room dimensions, provided
there is adequate light and ventilation and adequate means of
egress. -

1208.2 Minimum ceiling heights. Occupiable spaces. habit-
able spaces and corridors shall have a ceiling height of not
less than 7 feet 6 inches (2286 mm). Bathrooms, toilet rooms,
kitchens, storage rooms and laundry rooms shall be permitted
to have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet (2134 mm).

Exceptions:

1. In one- and two-family dwellings, beams or girders
spaced not less than 4 feet (1219 mm) on center
shall be permitted to project not more than 6 inches
(152 mm) below the required ceiling height.

>

. If any room in a building has a sloped ceiling, the
prescribed ceiling height for the room is required in
one-half the area thereof. Any portion of the room
measuring less than 35 feet (1524 mm) from the fin-
ished floor to the ceiling shall not be included in any
computation of the minimum area thereof.

3. Mezzanines constructed in accordance with Section
505.1.

4. [OSHPD 1, 2 & 3] Minimum ceiling heights shall
comply with Section 1224.4.10.

5. [OSHPD 4] Minimum ceiling heights shall comply
with Section 1227.8

1208.2.1 Furred ceiling. Any room with a furred ceiling
shall be required to have the minimum ceiling height in
two-thirds of the area thereof, but in no case shall the
height of the furred ceiling be less than 7 feet (2134 mm).

2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
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PLANNING COMMISSION
% Staff Report

Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22, 1957

DATE: December 5, 2016 FILE: CDP-376-16
ITEM: 3

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice of Public Hearing was published in Pacifica Tribune on November 16,
2016, and mailed to 88 surrounding property owners and occupants.

APPLICANT  Joshua Moore
AND OWNER: 1493 Grand Ave.
Pacifica, CA 94044
PROJECT LOCATION: 1493 Grand Ave. (APN 023-021-110) — Pedro Point
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construct a one story addition of approximately 661 square feet and
attached deck of approximately 250 square feet to the rear of an existing 1,334 square feet

single-family dwelling.

SITE DESIGNATIONS: General Plan: Low Density Residential (LDR)
Zoning: R-1/CZ (Single-Family Residential/Coastal Zone Combining)

RECOMMENDED CEQA STATUS: Class 1 Categorical Exemption, Section 15301.

ADDITIONAL REQUIRED APPROVALS: None. Subject to appeal to the City Council and
California Coastal Commission.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve with conditions.

PREPARED BY: Christian Murdock, Associate Planner



Planning Commission Staff Report
Coastal Development Permit CDP-376-16
1493 Grand Ave. (APN 023-021-110)
December 5, 2016

Page 2

PROJECT SUMMARY, RECOMMENDATION, AND FINDINGS

ZONING STANDARDS CONFORMANCE:

Standards Required Existing Proposed
Lot Size (sq. ft.) 5,000 7,500 No change
Coverage 40% max 27% 36%
Height 35’-0” max 22'-2" No change
Landscaping 20% min 39% 27%
Setbacks (Main Bldg.)

-Side (interior lot) 5’-0” 5’-0” (left) No change

10’-10” (right)

-Rear 20 90’ 70
Setbacks (Deck > 30” Above Grade)

-Side (interior lot) 4’ N/A 5-0” (left)

10’-10” (right)

-Rear 14’-0” N/A 62'-6”
Distance Between Bldgs. 5-0” 61’-0” 33’-6”
PROJECT SUMMARY

1. Background

The Planning Commission approved the proposed project with Resolution No. 901 on August 18, 2014
(Coastal Development Permit CDP-345-14). The Planning Commission extended its approval of CDP-345-
14 on September 21, 2015. However, the applicant subsequently allowed the permit to expire on
September 16, 2016. The current proposal is identical to the proposal approved by the Planning
Commission in 2014,

2. Project Description

The applicant proposes to construct a 661 square foot (sq. ft.) single-story addition to the rear of an
existing 1,334 sq. ft. one-story house with detached two-car garage. The applicant also proposes to
construct a new 250 sq. ft. deck attached to the rear of the addition. Materials, color, pitch, and height
of the new siding and roof, as appropriate, will match the existing house, resulting in the appearance of
a fully-integrated addition. There are no heritage trees with driplines extending into the project area.

New floor area created by the addition will integrate with the existing residence through a newly
constructed hallway. The new addition will open onto the new deck area. Access to the deck will be
available from the interior of the addition only, as the applicant has not proposed to construct exterior
stairs. The applicant will use the new family room, restroom, and wet bar as an additional family
recreation area.

Although the City does not have a view preservation ordinance, staff analyzed potential impacts to
views from the adjacent property at 1495 Grand Ave. in response to public comments received by staff
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prior to the first public hearing to consider the expired application for CDP-345-14 on August 18, 2014.
The rear edge of the proposed addition will terminate approximately 20’ short of an existing two-story
residence at 1459 Grand Ave. located adjacent to and north of the subject site. The proposed deck area
will terminate approximately 11’ short of the same residence. Because the proposed addition will
remain behind the existing profile of the existing residence at 1459 Grand Ave., and because the
proposed addition will not increase the height of the existing structure at the subject site, therefore, the
proposed addition should not affect any of the existing northerly ocean or coastal views enjoyed by the
existing residence at 1495 Grand Ave,, located adjacent to and south of the subject site. Additionally,
due to an appreciable increase in grade between the subject site and Athenian Way to the south, the
project will have no impact on other views currently enjoyed by properties to the south and east of the
project area.

As a result of the downward sloping topography of the subject lot, the proposed addition will create a
661 sq. ft. unfinished storage area directly below the new living area. The new storage area will connect
to unfinished storage area currently beneath the existing house. The storage area, although unfinished,
is considered for purposes of California Fire Code compliance as part of the gross floor area of the
addition because its ceiling heights are adequate for full access and because the applicant has proposed
install a regular door to access the area. As a result, the project will trigger the requirements of Pacifica
Municipal Code (PMC) Section 4-3.105 pertaining to installation of a fire sprinkler system in the new
addition and throughout the existing structure. The fire sprinkler installation requirement applies to
additions of 1,000 sq. ft. or more of gross floor area to R-1 and R-3 occupancy groups (i.e. transient
occupancies, such as hotels, and small permanent residential occupancies, such as single-family
residences). Different thresholds apply to other occupancy groups. The fire sprinkler requirement was
applicable to the project at the time of the Planning Commission’s approval of the now-expired CDP-
345-14. However, staff believed it was important to emphasize the requirement during the current
review and has added a related condition of approval. Repeated requests for fire sprinkler information
by the City plan reviewer were ignored by the applicant’s engineer through three building permit plan
reviews between November 20, 2014, and July 27, 2016.

3. General Plan, Zoning, and Surrounding Land Uses

The subject site’s General Plan land use designation is Low Density Residential (LDR). The LDR land use
designation permits residential development at an average density of three to nine units per acre (an
average lot area of 4,840-14,520 square feet per unit). A single-family residence on a 7,500 square foot
(sq. ft.) lot is consistent with the use type and densities allowed within the LDR land use designation.

The subject site’s location is within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) and CZ (Coastal Zone Combining)
zoning districts. The R-1 zone allows development of most single-family dwellings including additions to
most existing single-family dwellings as a permitted use. The CZ zone supplements the underlying
zoning district (R-1) with additional standards.

Land uses surrounding the project site consist entirely of single-family residences in the R-1/CZ zoning
districts. Most are one- and two-story structures.
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4, Municipal Code

The applicant’s proposal requires one approval under the Pacifica Municipal Code (PMC). The project
requires Planning Commission approval of a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) prior to issuance of a
building permit because (i) the addition will increase building height, bulk, or floor area of an existing
single-family structure by 10 percent or more [PMC Sec. 9-4.4303(h)(2)]; and, (ii) the project does not
qualify as a category of excluded development since it is located within the Coastal Commission’s appeal
jurisdiction [PMC Sec. 9-4.4303(i)(2)]. The Planning Commission must make two findings in order to
approve a CDP application (PMC Sec. 9-4.4304(k)):

i. The proposed development is in conformity with the City's certified Local Coastal Program;
and

ii. Where the Coastal Development Permit is issued for any development between the nearest
public road and the shoreline, the development is in conformity with the public recreation policies of
Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act. '

5. Required Findings

A. In order to approve the subject Coastal Development Permit, the Planning Commission must
make the two findings required by PMC Section 9-4.4304(k). The following discussion supports the
Commission’s findings in this regard.

i. Required Finding: The proposed development is in conformity with the City's certified
Local Coastal Program.

Discussion: The City’s certified Local Coastal Program includes a Local Coastal Land
Use Plan (LCLUP) that contains policies to further the City’s coastal planning activities. The proposed
project in consistent with several of these policies, as discussed below.

e  Coastal Act Policy No. 2: Development shall not interfere with the public’s right
of access to the sea where acquired through use or legislative authorization, including, but not limited to,
the use of dry sand and rock coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial vegetation.

The proposed project does not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea. It will be
undertaken on an existing developed lot more than 1,700 feet from the nearest coastal access point.
Between the sea and the subject site there is substantial urban development and several streets.
Therefore, the project would have no impact or otherwise interfere with the public’s right of access to
the sea.

e  Coastal Act Policy No. 23: New development, except as otherwise provided in
this policy, shall be located within, contiguous with, or in close proximity to, existing developed areas
able to accommodate it or, where such areas are not able to accommodate it, in other areas with
adequate public services and where it will not have significant adverse effects, either individually or
cumulatively, on coastal resources... [the remainder of this policy pertains to land divisions and visitor-
serving facilities, neither of which are part of the subject project.]
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The new development proposed with this project is located within an existing developed area. The
Pedro Point neighborhood is a substantially developed suburban neighborhood with subdivided lots,
most of which have already been developed with single-family homes, including the lots on either side
of the project site. Therefore, development would not occur outside of existing developed areas.

Because the proposed project would be undertaken in an existing area substantially developed with
single-family homes, and will be setback more than 1,700 feet from the sea; therefore, there is
substantial evidence in the record to support a Planning Commission finding that the proposed
development is in conformity with the City’s certified Local Coastal Program.

ii. Required Finding: Where the Coastal Development Permit is issued for any
development between the nearest public road and the shoreline, the development is in
conformity with the public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

Discussion: The subject site is not located between the nearest public road (San Pedro
Avenue) and the shoreline; therefore, this Coastal Development Permit finding does not apply in this
case.

Because the project would be consistent with several Local Coastal Land Use Plan policies, and would

not be constructed between the nearest public road and the shoreline, therefore, there is substantial
evidence in the record to support Planning Commission approval of a Coastal Development Permit.

6. CEQA Recommendation

Staff analysis of the proposed project supports a Planning Commission finding that it qualifies for a
categorical exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project qualifies as a
Class 1 exemption provided in Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines (Existing Facilities). Section 15301
states in part:

Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor
alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or
topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the
time of the lead agency's determination. The types of “existing facilities” itemized below are not
intended to be all-inclusive of the types of projects which might fall within Class 1. The key
consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no expansion of an existing use.
Examples include but are not limited to:

£ I T T T

(e) Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of
more than:

(1) 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square
feet, whichever is less; or
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(2) 10,000 square feet if:

(A) The project is in an area where all public services and facilities are available
to allow for maximum development permissible in the General Plan and

(B) The area in which the project is located is not environmentally sensitive.

The subject proposal to construct an addition to an existing single-family residence fits within the scope
of a Class 1 categorical exemption. As identified in the staff report above and the attachments thereto,
the project (1) includes an addition of 661 sq. ft. to an existing 1,334 sq. ft. structure, which is an
addition of 49.6 percent of the floor area of the structure before the addition. Therefore, there is
substantial evidence in the record to support a finding that the project is categorically exempt from
CEQA.

7. Staff Analysis

The proposed single-story addition would have no negative affect on coastal resources and is unlikely to
have any negative neighborhood impacts. It would comply with all zoning standards. As designed, the
addition would integrate with the architecture and materials of the existing structure. Additionally, it
would create useable outdoor space on the new deck proposed at the rear of the structure. For these
reasons, staff recommends Planning Commission approval of the project.

COMMISSION ACTION

MOTION FOR APPROVAL:

Move that the Planning Commission FIND the project is exempt from the California Environmental
Quality Act; APPROVE Coastal Development Permit CDP-376-16 by adopting the attached resolution,
including conditions of approval in Exhibit A; and, incorporate all maps and testimony into the record by
reference.

Attachments:
A. Land Use and Zoning Exhibit

B. Draft Resolution and Conditions of Approval
C. Site Plan, Floor Plan, and Elevations



Land Use & Zoning Exhibit

City of Pacifica Planning Department

General Plan Diagram

Neighborhood: Pedro Point
Land Use Designation: Low Density Residential
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Zoning Map Diagram

Zoning District: R-1(Single-Family Residential) and CZ (Coastal Zone Combining)
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RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA
APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP-376-16, SUBJECT TO
CONDITIONS, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A 661-SQUARE FOOT ADDITION AND
250-SQUARE FOOT DECK TO AN EXISTING 1,334-SQUARE FOOT SINGLE-
FAMILY RESIDENCE AT 1493 GRAND AVENUE (APN 023-021-110), AND FINDING
THE PROJECT EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ACT (CEQA).

Initiated by: Joshua Moore (“Applicant™).

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to construct a 661-square foot (sq. ft.)
addition and 250-sq. ft. deck to an existing 1,334 sq. ft. existing single-family residence at 1493
Grand Avenue (APN 023-021-110); and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Coastal Development Permit because the
project site is within the Coastal Zone and will increase building height, bulk, or floor area of an
existing single-family structure by 10 percent or more; and, the project does not qualify as a
category of excluded development since it is located within the Coastal Commission’s appeal
jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica did hold a duly noticed
public hearing on December 5, 2016, at which time it considered all oral and documentary
evidence presented, and incorporated all testimony and documents into the record by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the
City of Pacifica as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and material to this Resolution.

2. In making its findings, the Planning Commission relied upon and hereby incorporates
by reference all correspondence, staff reports, and other related materials.

3. The Project is categorically exempt from the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines 15301 (14 Cal.
Code Regs. §15301) and therefore directs staff to file a Notice of Exemption for the
Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica
does hereby make the following findings pertaining to Coastal Development Permit CDP-376-16
for development within the Coastal Zone:

1. The proposed development is in conformity with the City's certified Local Coastal
Program.

Attachment B
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A. The City’s certified Local Coastal Program includes a Local Coastal Land Use
Plan (LCLUP) that contains policies to further the City’s coastal planning
activities. The proposed project in consistent with several of these policies, as
discussed below.

i

ii.

iii.

Coastal Act Policy No. 2: Development shall not interfere with the
public’s right of access to the sea where acquired through use or
legislative authorization, including, but not limited to, the use of dry sand
and rock coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial vegetation.

a. The proposed project does not interfere with the public’s right of
access to the sea. It will be undertaken on an existing developed
lot more than 1,700 feet from the nearest coastal access point.
Between the sea and the subject site there is substantial urban
development and several streets. Therefore, the project would
have no impact or otherwise interfere with the public’s right of
access to the sea.

Coastal Act Policy No. 23: New development, except as otherwise
provided in this policy, shall be located within, contiguous with, or in
close proximity to, existing developed areas able to accommodate it or,
where such areas are not able to accommodate it, in other areas with
adequate public services and where it will not have significant adverse
effects, either individually or cumulatively, on coastal resources... [the
remainder of this policy pertains to land divisions and visitor-serving
facilities, neither of which are part of the subject project.]

a. The new development proposed with this project is located within
an existing developed area. The Pedro Point neighborhood is a
substantially developed suburban neighborhood with subdivided
lots, most of which have already been developed with single-
family homes, including the lots on cither side of the project site.
Therefore, development would not occur outside of existing
developed areas.

Because the proposed project would be undertaken in an existing area
substantially developed with single-family homes, and will be setback
more than 1,700 feet from the sea; therefore, there is substantial evidence
in the record to support a Planning Commission finding that the proposed
development is in conformity with the City’s certified Local Coastal
Program.
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2. Wh

ere the Coastal Development Permit is issued for any development between the

nearest public road and the shoreline, the development is in conformity with the

pub

A.

lic recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the California Coastal Act.

The subject site is not located between the nearest public road (San Pedro
Avenue) and the shoreline; therefore, this Coastal Development Permit finding
does not apply in this case.

Because the project would be consistent with several Local Coastal Land Use Plan
policies, and would not be constructed between the nearest public road and the
shoreline, therefore, there is substantial evidence in the record to support Planning
Commission approval of a Coastal Development Permit.

BE IT

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica

does hereby make the following findings pertaining to the project:

1. That the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as
a Class 1 exemption provided in Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines.

A.

Class 1 consists of the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing,
licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities,
mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no
expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's
determination. The types of “existing facilities” itemized below are not intended
to be all-inclusive of the types of projects which might fall within Class 1. The
key consideration is whether the project involves negligible or no expansion of an
existing use.

Examples include but are not limited to:

Additions to existing structures provided that the addition will not result in an
increase of more than:

(1) 50 percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500
square feet, whichever is less; or

(2) 10,000 square feet if:

(A) The project is in an area where all public services and facilities are
available to allow for maximum development permissible in the General Plan and

(B) The area in which the project is located is not environmentally
sensitive.
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B. The Planning Commission finds that substantial evidence establishes that this
project is subject to this exemption. The project consists of construction of an
addition to an existing single-family residence. As identified in the staff report
and the attachments thereto, the project includes an addition of 661 sq. ft. to an
existing 1,334 sq. ft. structure, which is an addition of 49.6 percent of the floor
area of the structure before the addition, less than the 50 percent or 2,500 sq. ft.
increases allowed under the exemption. Therefore, there is substantial evidence
in the record to support a finding that the project is categorically exempt from
CEQA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission
of the City of Pacifica approves Coastal Development Permit CDP-376-16 to construct a 661-sq.
ft. addition and 250-sq. ft. deck to an existing 1,334 sq. ft. existing single-family residence at

1493 Grand Avenue (APN 023-021-110), subject to conditions of approval included as Exhibit A
to this resolution.

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica,
California, held on the 5th day of December 2016.

AYES, Commissioners:
NOES, Commissioners:
ABSENT, Commissioners:

ABSTAIN, Commissioners:

Josh Gordon, Chair

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tina Wehrmeister, Planning Director Michelle Kenyon, City Attorney



Exhibit A

Conditions of Approval: Coastal Development Permit CDP-376-16 to construct a 661-sq. ft.

addition and 250-sq. ft. deck to an existing 1,334 sq. ft. existing single-family residence at 1493

Grand Avenue (APN 023-021-110)

Planning Commission Meeting of December 5, 2016

Planning Division of the Planning Department

1.

Development shall be substantially in accord with the plans entitled “One Story Rear
Addition & New Rear Deck to Building,” dated February 28, 2014, with revisions made
June 18, 2014, and stamped received by the City of Pacifica on October 26, 2016, except as
modified by the following conditions.

That the approval is valid for a period of one year from the effective date provided in
Section 9-4.3805 of the Pacifica Municipal Code. If the use or uses approved is/are not
established within such period of time, the approval shall expire unless Applicant submits a
written request for an extension and applicable fee prior to the expiration date, and the
Planning Director or Planning Commission approves the extension request as provided
below. The Planning Director may administratively grant a single, one year extension
provided, in the Planning Director’s sole discretion, the circumstances considered during
the initial project approval have not materially changed. Otherwise, the Planning
Commission shall consider a request for a single, one year extension.

The applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its Council, Planning
Commission, advisory boards, officers, employees, consultants and agents (hereinafter
“City”) from any claim, action or proceeding (hereinafter “Proceeding”) brought against the
City to attack, set aside, void or annul the City‘s actions regarding any development or land
use permit, application, license, denial, approval or authorization, including, but not limited
to, variances, use permits, developments plans, specific plans, general plan amendments,
zoning amendments, approvals and certifications pursuant to the California Environmental
Quality Act, and/or any mitigation monitoring program, or brought against the City due to
actions or omissions in any way connected to the applicant’s project, but excluding any
approvals governed by California Government Code Section 66474.9. This indemnification
shall include, but not be limited to, damages, fees and/or costs awarded against the City, if
any, and costs of suit, attorneys fees and other costs, liabilities and expenses incurred in
connection with such proceeding whether incurred by the applicant, City, and/or parties
initiating or bringing such Proceeding. If the applicant is required to defend the City as set
forth above, the City shall retain the right to select the counsel who shall defend the City.

All outstanding and applicable fees associated with the processing of this project shall be
paid prior to the issuance of a building permit.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall clearly indicate compliance with all
conditions of approval on the plans and/or provide written explanations to the Planning
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Director’s satisfaction.

6.  Applicant shall maintain its site in a fashion that does not constitute a public nuisance and
that does not violate any provision of the Pacifica Municipal Code.

7. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall submit information on exterior
finishes, including colors and materials, subject to approval of the Planning Director.

8.  Applicant shall submit a roof plan with spot elevations showing the location of all roof
equipment including vents, stacks and skylights, prior to building permit issuance. All roof
equipment shall be screened to the Planning Director’s satisfaction.

9.  All vents, gutters, downspouts, flashing, and conduits shall be painted to match the colors
of adjacent building surfaces. In addition, any mechanical or other equipment such as
HVAC attached to or protruding from the building shall be appropriately housed and/or
screened to the Planning Director’s satisfaction.

10. A detailed on-site exterior lighting plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the
Planning Director prior to the issuance of a building permit. Said plan shall indicate fixture
design, illumination, location, height, and method of shielding so as not to adversely affect
adjacent properties. Lighting shall be directed away from adjacent residences. Buffering
techniques to reduce light and glare impacts to residences shall be required. Building
lighting shall be architecturally integrated with the building style, materials and colors and
shall be designed to minimize glare. Show fixture locations, where applicable, on all
building elevations.

11.  Roof drains shall discharge and drain away from the building foundation to an unpaved
area wherever possible.

12. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall submit a final landscape plan for
approval by the Planning Director. The landscape plan shall show each type, size, and
location of plant materials, as well as the irrigation system. Landscaping materials included
on the plan shall be coastal compatible, drought tolerant and shall be predominantly native,
and shall include an appropriate mix of trees, shrubs, and other plantings to soften the
expanded structure. All landscaping shall be completed consistent with the final landscape
plans prior to occupancy. In addition, the landscaping shall be maintained as shown on the
landscape plan and shall be designed to incorporate efficient irrigation to reduce runoff,
promote surface filtration, and minimize the use of fertilizers, herbicides, and pesticides.
Landscaping on the site shall be adequately maintained in a healthful condition and
replaced when necessary as determined by the Planning Director.

Building Division of the Planning Department

13. The project requires review and approval of a building permit by the Building Official.
Applicant shall apply for and receive approval of a building permit prior to commencing
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any construction activity.

Engineering Division of Public Works Department

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Construction shall be in conformance with the San Mateo Countywide Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Program. Best Management Practices shall be implemented, and the
construction BMPs plan sheet from the Countywide program shall be included in the
project plans.

The existing street pavement shall be cold-planed (ground) to a depth of 2” across the
entire frontage of the property and out to the centerline of Grand Avenue, or to the extent
of the longest utility trench if beyond the centerline, and an overlay of Caltrans
specification 2 Type ‘A’ hot mix asphalt concrete shall be placed. If, in the opinion of the
City Engineer, damage to the pavement during construction is more extensive, a larger area
may have to be ground & overlaid.

Applicant shall install concrete driveway approach, curb and gutter across entire property
frontage. The driveway approach must be ADA compliant with no more than 2% cross
slope for a width of at least 48 inches.

Per the adopted City of Pacifica Complete Street Policy, development shall include bicycle
and pedestrian facilities. Applicant shall install a concrete sidewalk across the entire
property frontage along Grand Avenue in accordance with City standards. Show on the site
plan.

All recorded survey points, monuments, railroad spikes, pins, cross cuts on top of
sidewalks and tags on top of culvert headwalls or end walls whether within private property
or public right-of-way shall be protected and preserved. If survey point/s are altered,
removed or destroyed, the applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the services of a
licensed surveyor or qualified Civil Engineer to restore or replace the survey points and
record the required map prior to completion of the building permit.

No debris box or equipment shed is allowed in the street or sidewalk.

Add a note on the Site Plan that says, “Existing curb, sidewalk or street adjacent to
property frontage that is damaged or displaced shall be repaired or replaced even if damage
or displacement occurred prior to any work performed for this project.”

Add a note on the Site Plan that says, “Any damage to improvements within the city right-
of-way or to any private property, whether adjacent to subject property or not, that is
determined by the City Engineer to have resulted from construction activities related to this
project shall be repaired or replaced as directed by the City Engineer.”

Roadways shall be maintained clear of construction materials, equipment, storage
containers, and debris, especially mud and dirt tracked onto the street. Dust control and
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23.

24.

daily road cleanup will be strictly enforced. A properly signed no-parking zone may be
established during normal working hours only.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall apply for and receive approval of a
City of Pacifica Encroachment Permit for all work undertaken in the public right-of-way.
All work shall be performed in accordance with City Standards, Standard Specifications for
Public Works Construction (Green Book) or Caltrans Standard Specifications, Pacifica
Municipal Code, Administrative Policies and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer or his
designee. Permit fees shall be determined per the current adopted fee schedule.

No permanent structure(s) shall be constructed within the existing 10 foot sewer easement
in the rear yard of the subject site.

Waste Water Department

25.

26.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Applicant shall submit materials demonstrating the
location and size of sewer laterals, appurtenances, and method of compliance with
Wastewater Department standards and specifications.

Obtain a sewer lateral compliance certificate prior to issuance of a building permit.

North County Fire Authority

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

The applicant shall provide an area map showing the location and travel distance to the
nearest hydrant and in conformance with 2013 CFC Appendix C.

A. The Applicant shall provide a fire hydrant per 2013 CFC Appendix C, Table
C105.1 for flows per Appendix B Table B105.1. A 250 foot maximum travel
distance to nearest hydrant.

The plans as submitted are for a two-story addition with a finished floor area increase of
661 sq. ft. but a gross floor area increase of 1,322 sq.ft.. This triggers the 1,000 sq. ft. City
requirement to install fire sprinklers contained in Pacifica Municipal Code Section 4-3.105.
Fire sprinklers are required throughout the entire structure.

Sprinkler system supervision and alarms. Project shall comply with 2013 CFC section
903.4 to 903.4.2 Alarms. Provide a horn/strobe on the address side of the building.

Fire system underground supply mains shall be submitted on a separate permit or in
conjunction with fire sprinkler submittal. One set of plans to be submitted to the North
Coast County Water District and approved by them prior to issuing of a permit.

Project shall comply with fire flows per 2013 CFC Appendix B for buildings with fire
sprinklers and obtain a fire flow report from the local water provider showing a flow of per
Table B105.1 for R-3 buildings over 3,600 sq. ft. including garage or other attached areas,
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with fire sprinklers and obtain a fire flow report from the North Coast County Water
District showing a flow of 750 gallons per minute (gpm) or more.

32.  Premises Identification - Project shall comply with 2013 CFC Chapter 5, Section 505.1 and
2.

33. Install smoke detectors and carbon monoxide monitors as required by code.

34. Fire Safety During Construction and Demolition - Project shall conform to 2013 CFC
Chapter 33 sections 3301 through 3317.
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PLANNING COMMISSION
& Staff Report

Scenic Pacifica
Incorporated Nov. 22, 1957

DATE: December 5, 2016 FILE: S-117-15
ITEM: 4

PUBLIC NOTICE: Notice of Public Hearing was published in Pacifica Tribune on November 23
2016, and mailed to 76 surrounding property owners and occupants.

APPLICANT  Ruth Bennett OWNER: Robin Bryant
JB Signs, Inc. 7-Eleven, Inc.
2837A Whipple Road 1722 Routh Street, Ste. 1000
Union City, CA 94587 Dallas, TX 75201

PROJECT LOCATION: 137 Manor Drive (APN 009-141-320)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construct an approximately four-foot wide and six-foot high, double-
sided monument sign containing a total of 33.68 square feet (sf) of sign area at 137 Manor
Drive, Pacifica (APN 009-141-320). The on-site sign would be located within an existing island at

the front and center of the commercial parking lot.

SITE DESIGNATIONS: General Plan: Commercial
Zoning: C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial)

RECOMMENDED CEQA STATUS: Class 11 Categorical Exemption, Section 15311(a).
ADDITIONAL REQUIRED APPROVALS: None. Subject to appeal to the City Council.
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve as conditioned.

PREPARED BY: Bonny O’Connor, Assistant Planner
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STAFF NOTES

Table 1. Zoning Standards

Standards Required Existing Proposed
Lot Size 5,000 8700 No Change
Street Frontage N/A 85 ft No Change
Sign Area 63.75 sf max® 12.5 sf 46.18 sf
Note:

1. PMC Section 9-4.2906(a)(3) Except as otherwise provided in this section, the total
permitted sign area for any building shall not exceed seventy-five hundredths (.75 or %)
square foot of signage per one foot of lineal street frontage.

1. General Plan, Zoning, and Surrounding Land Uses

The site is zoned C-1 (Neighborhood Commercial District), which allows for retail uses such as
the existing 7-Eleven that is onsite. The project site’s General Plan land use designation is
Commercial (C), which allows for the retail commercial that is present on site. The
approximately 8700sf site is surrounded by commercial to the west, commercial and single
family residential to the south, and Ocean Shore School to the east and north.

2. Project Description

The 7-Eleven store, located at 137 Manor Drive (APN 009-141-320) is proposing to construct a
new monument style freestanding sign, located in the landscaped island at the front and center
of their parking lot area. The previous freestanding sign that was located in a similar location
was damaged and removed from the site. The site currently has no freestanding sign on site.
The monument sign structure would be a total of 6 tall including a 1’-10 %’ white brick base.
The monument sign structure would be 4’-1 %” wide and double sided. The maximum depth of
the monument sign structure would be 11 %”, which is the depth of the base.

The frontage length of 137 Manor Drive is 85 feet, which allows for 63.75 sf of signage at the
site in accordance with PMC Section 9-4.2906(a)(3). The 7-Eleven store has two existing wall
signs, one 5.8 sf 7-11 sign and one 6.7 sf CitiBank sign. The area of the proposed sign is 4’ 1 %”
by 4’ 1 %” totaling to 16.84 square feet each side and 33.68 square feet total. Therefore the
total permanent signage at the site would be 46.18 sf. The sign copy would contain the 7-
Eleven logo which is representative of the business name. No other information would be
present on the sign.

At the center of the one directional, half circle parking lot located in front of the store, is a 450
sf (30 ft x 15 ft) landscaped island. The landscape island is delineated by curbing and currently is
landscaped with ice plant and two unidentified tree saplings and two overhead lighting posts.
The proposed project would include removing all of the existing landscaping and replacing it
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with new drought tolerant and mostly native plant species. The new sign would be placed
approximately 5 feet from the sidewalk edge. No change would be made to the lights.

3. Municipal Code

The applicant’s proposal requires approval of a sign permit under the PMC as the project
would erect a freestanding sign. The Commission may approve the application and authorize
the Planning Administrator to issue a sign permit only when the Commission makes the
following findings:

A. A freestanding sign is necessary for the business or businesses located on the
premises to achieve a reasonable degree of identification; and

B. The sign is consistent with the intent and provisions of this article; and

C. The sign does not exceed the square footage set forth in subsection (3) of
subsection (a) of this section; and

D. The sign does not exceed a height of twenty (20’) feet above the sidewalk or
paved area over which it is erected.

4, Required Findings

In order to approve the sign permit (5-117-15), the Planning Commission must make all of
the following findings required by PMC Section 9-4.2906(b):

A. A freestanding sign is necessary for the business or businesses located on the
premises to achieve a reasonable degree of identification; and

Discussion: Currently the 7-Eleven market does not have any freestanding signage.
The only current 7-Eleven signage present on site is a wall mounted sign that is
mainly visible to customers in the parking lot. The proposed signage located within
the landscaped island at the front and center of the existing one directional
parking lot, is necessary to help potential customers traveling in the immediate
vicinity of the sign to identify the presence of the market. The highly familiar 7-
Eleven logo would achieve a reasonable degree of identification.

B. The sign is consistent with the intent and provisions of this article; and

Discussion: The cumulative size of the existing and proposed signs at 137 Manor
Drive is in compliance with PMC. The design of the proposed signs is consistent
with the PMC Section 9-4.2910(b), which states “a sign permit shall not be issued
by the Planning Administrator unless the subject sign is found to be consistent with
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the applicable design criteria contained in the City's adopted Design Guidelines.”
The proposed sign is consistent with the Commercial Sign section of the City’s
adopted Design Guidelines as further discussed below:

(a) All signs should relate to their surroundings in terms of size, height,
shape, color, material, and lighting so that they are complementary to
the overall design of the building and site.

The proposed sign, including the foundation is 6 feet tal!, which would be
in scale with the single story market. The base of the sign would be white
brick which is complementary to the associated building.

(b) Signs should be unobtrusive and convey their message clearly and legibly.

The proposed sign only includes the familiar 7-Eleven logo which would
clearly convey the message without excessive clutter.

(d) Sign illumination should not be unnecessarily bright, and should not
cause glare or light intrusion into other signs or premises. [...] Internal
illumination should feature low intensity lamps.

Interior illumination of the sign is proposed. Condition of Approval No. 2
would require the applicant to provide specifications of the low intensity
illumination to confirm that the lighting would not be unnecessarily
bright or cause glare or light intrusion prior to issuance of the building
permit.

(e) A freestanding sign should only be used for shopping centers or when
deemed the most feasible means by which a business may obtain a
reasonable degree of identification.

See response to Section 4.A of this staff report.

(g) Monument signs are generally preferred over pole signs. The support or
base of a freestanding sign should match or complement the materials
and colors of the building or buildings with which it is associated. Planting
at the base of a freestanding sign is encouraged.

The previous freestanding sign at the site was a pole based sign. The
proposed sign is a monument sign, which is preferred. As further
discussed above, the white base of the sign would complement the
existing building. New landscaping around the proposed sign is included
as part of the project.
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The proposed sign is consistent with the Article 29, Signs, of the PMC as described
above and throughout this staff report.

C. The sign does not exceed the square footage set forth in subsection (3) of
subsection (a) of this section; and

Discussion: As shown in Table 1 of this staff report, the proposed sign does not
exceed the square footage set forth in PMC Section 9-4.2906(a)(3).

D. The sign does not exceed a height of twenty (20°) feet above the sidewalk or paved
area over which it is erected.

Discussion: The height of the sign would be six feet and does not exceed 20 feet
above the sidewalk or paved area over which it is erected.

5. CEQA Recommendation

Staff analysis of the proposed project supports a Planning Commission finding that it qualifies
for a categorical exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The project
qualifies as a Class 11 exemption under CEQA Guidelines Section 15311(a), as described below,
applies to the project:

15311 Accessory Structures

Class 11 consists of construction, or placement of minor structures accessory to
(appurtenant to) existing commercial, industrials, or institutional facilities, including but
not limited to:

(@) On-premise signs.

The proposed project includes construction of an on-premise sign accessory to existing
commercial. Additionally, none of the exceptions in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines
apply, as described below.

. Sec. 15300.2(a): There is no evidence in the record that the project would impact an
environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern in an area designated,
precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, State, or local
agencies.

. Sec. 15300.2(b): There is no evidence in the record that cumulative projects of the
same type would occur within the same place to create a significant cumulative
impact.
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. Sec. 15300.2(c): There is no evidence that the activity would have a significant effect
on the environment due to unusual circumstances. .
. Sec. 15300.2(d) through (f): The project is not proposed near an officially designated

scenic highway, does not involve a current or former hazardous waste site, and,
does not affect any historical resources. Therefore, the provisions of subsections (d)
through (f) are not applicable to this project.

Because the project is consistent with the requirements for a Class 11 exemption and none of
the exceptions in Section 15300.2 apply; therefore, there is substantial evidence in the record

to support a finding that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA.

COMMISSION ACTION

MOTION FOR APPROVAL:

Move that the Planning Commission finds the project is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act; APPROVE Sign Permit S-117-15, by adopting the resolution included
as Attachment B to the staff report, including conditions of approval in Exhibit A to the
resolution; and, incorporate all maps and testimony into the record by reference.

Attachments:
A. Land Use and Zoning Exhibit
B. Draft Resolution of Approval and Conditions of Approval
C. Project Plans



Land Use and Zoning Exhibit
Attachment A

General Plan Land Use Designation: Commercial

Attachment A



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA
APPROVING SIGN PERMIT S-117-15 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A FREESTANDING
SIGN AT 127 MANOR DRIVE (APN 009-141-320), AND FINDING THE PROJECT
EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA).

Initiated by: Ruth Bennett (“Applicant”).

WHEREAS, an application has been submitted to construct an approximately four-foot
wide and six-foot high, double-sided monument sign containing a total of 33.68 square feet (sf)
of sign area at 137 Manor Drive, Pacifica (APN 009-141-320); and

WHEREAS, the project requires approval of a Sign Permit because the project involves
development of a freestanding sign; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica did hold a duly noticed
public hearing on December 5, 2016, at which time it considered all oral and documentary
evidence presented, and incorporated all testimony and documents into the record by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of the
City of Pacifica as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and material to this Resolution.

2. In making its findings, the Planning Commission relied upon and hereby incorporates
by reference all correspondence, staff reports, and other related materials.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica
does hereby make the following findings pertaining to Sign Permit S-117-15:

A. A freestanding sign is necessary for the business or businesses located on the
premises (o achieve a reasonable degree of identification; and

Discussion: Currently the 7-Eleven market does not have any freestanding signage.
The only current 7-Eleven signage present on site is a wall mounted sign that is
mainly visible to customers in the parking lot. The proposed signage located within
the landscaped island at the front and center of the existing one directional parking
lot, is necessary to help potential customers traveling in the immediate vicinity of
the sign to identify the presence of the market. The highly familiar 7-Eleven logo
would achieve a reasonable degree of identification.

B. The sign is consistent with the intent and provisions of this article; and

Attachment B
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Discussion: The cumulative size of the existing and proposed signs at 137 Manor
Drive is in compliance with PMC. The design of the proposed signs is consistent

with

the PMC Section 9-4.2910(b), which states “a sign permit shall not be issued

by the Planning Administrator unless the subject sign is found to be consistent with
the applicable design criteria contained in the City's adopted Design Guidelines.”
The proposed sign is consistent with the Commercial Sign section of the City’s
adopted Design Guidelines as further discussed below:

(a) All signs should relate to their surroundings in terms of size, height,
shape, color, material, and lighting so that they are complementary to the
overall design of the building and site.

The proposed sign, including the foundation is 6 feet tall, which would be
in scale with the single story market. The base of the sign would be white
brick which is complementary to the associated building.

(b) Signs should be unobtrusive and convey their message clearly and legibly.

The proposed sign only includes the familiar 7-Eleven logo which would
clearly convey the message without excessive clutter.

(d) Sign illumination should not be unnecessarily bright, and should not
cause glare or light intrusion into other signs or premises. [...] Internal
illumination should feature low intensity lamps.

Interior illumination of the sign is proposed. Condition of Approval No. 2
would require the applicant to provide specifications of the low intensity
illumination to confirm that the lighting would not be unnecessarily bright
or cause glare or light intrusion prior to issuance of the building permit.

(e) A freestanding sign should only be used for shopping centers or when
deemed the most feasible means by which a business may obtain a
reasonable degree of identification.

See response to Section A above .

(g) Monument signs are generally preferred over pole signs. The support or
base of a freestanding sign should match or complement the materials and
colors of the building or buildings with which it is associated. Planting at
the base of a freestanding sign is encouraged.

The previous freestanding sign at the site was a pole based sign. The
proposed sign is a monument sign, which is preferred. As further
discussed above, the white base of the sign would complement the
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existing building. Mew landscaping around the proposed sign is included
as part of the project.

The proposed sign is consistent with the Article 29, Signs, of the PMC as described
above and throughout this staff report.

. The sign does not exceed the square footage set forth in subsection (3) of subsection

(a) of this section; and

Discussion: The proposed sign does not exceed the square footage set forth in PMC
Section 9-4.2906(a)(3).

. The sign does not exceed a height of twenty (20') feet above the sidewalk or paved

area over which it is erected.

Discussion: The height of the sign would be six feet and does not exceed 20 feet

above the sidewalk or paved area over which it is erected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica

does hereby make the following findings pertaining to the project:

That the project is exempt from the CEQA as a Class 11 exemption provided in

Section 15311(a) of the CEQA Guidelines.

15311 Accessory Structures

Class 11 consists of construction, or placement of minor structures accessory to
(appurtenant to) existing commercial, industrials, or institutional facilities,

including but not limited to:

(a) On-premise signs.

_ The proposed project includes construction of an on premise sign accessory to existing
commercial. Additionally, none of the exceptions in Section 15300.2 of the CEQA
Guidelines apply, as described below.

e Sec. 15300.2(a): There is no evidence in the record that the project would
impact an environmental resource of hazardous or critical concern in an area
designated, precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by

federal, State, or local agencies.

e Sec. 15300.2(b): There is no evidence in the record that cumulative projects of
the same type would occur within the same place to create a significant

cumulative impact.
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* Sec. 15300.2(c): There is no evidence that the activity would have a
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. .

* Sec. 15300.2(d) through (f): The project is not proposed near an officially
designated scenic highway, does not involve a current or former hazardous
waste site, and, does not affect any historical resources. Therefore, the
provisions of subsections (d) through (f) are not applicable to this project.

Because the project is consistent with the requirements for a Class 11 exemption and
none of the exceptions in Section 15300.2 apply; therefore, there is substantial evidence
in the record to support a finding that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA...

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Planning Commission
of the City of Pacifica approves Sign Permit (S-117-15) to construct an approximately four-foot
wide and six-foot high, double-sided monument sign containing a total of 33.68 sf of sign area at

137 Manor Drive, Pacifica (APN 009-141-320), subject to conditions of approval included as
Exhibit A to this resolution.

Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of Pacifica,
California, held on the 5th day of December 2016.

AYES, Commissioners:
NOES, Commissioners:
ABSENT, Commissioners:

ABSTAIN, Commissioners:

Josh Gordon, Chair

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tina Wehrmeister, Planning Director Michelle Kenyon, City Attorney



Exhibit A
Conditions of Approval: Sign Permit (S-117-15) to construct an approximately four-foot
wide and six-foot high, double-sided monument sign containing a total of 33.68 square feet
(sf) of sign area at 137 Manor Drive, Pacifica (APN 009-141-320)

Planning Commission Meeting of December 5, 2016

Planning Division of the Planning Department

1. Development shall be substantially in accord with the plans entitled “7-Eleven #14337
137 Manor Drive Pacifica, CA 94044,” received by the City of Pacifica on October 24,
2016, except as modified by the following conditions.

2. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide the Planning
Department with specifications and evidence that the project shall include low intensity
illumination and that lighting would not be unnecessarily bright or cause glare or light
intrusion.

3. That the approval or approvals is/are valid for a period of one year from the effective date
provided in Section 9-4.3805 of the Pacifica Municipal Code. If the use or uses approved
is/are not established within such period of time, the approval(s) shall expire unless
Applicant submits a written request for an extension and applicable fee prior to the
expiration date, and the Planning Director or Planning Commission approves the
extension request as provided below. The Planning Director may administratively grant a
single, one year extension provided, in the Planning Director’s sole discretion, the
circumstances considered during the initial project approval have not materially changed.
Otherwise, the Planning Commission shall consider a request for a single, one year
extension.

4. Applicant shall maintain its site in a fashion that does not constitute a public nuisance and
that does not violate any provision of the Pacifica Municipal Code.

Bn All outstanding and applicable fees associated with the processing of this project shall be
paid prior to the issuance of a building permit.

6. Prior to issuance of a building permit, Applicant shall clearly indicate compliance with all
conditions of approval on the plans and/or provide written explanations to the Planning
Director’s satisfaction.

7. The applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the City, its Council, Planning
Commission, advisory boards, officers, employees, consultants and agents (hereinafter
“City”) from any claim, action or proceeding (hereinafter “Proceeding”) brought against
the City to attack, set aside, void or annul the City‘s actions regarding any development
or land use permit, application, license, denial, approval or authorization, including, but
not limited to, variances, use permits, developments plans, specific plans, general plan
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amendments, zoning amendments, approvals and certifications pursuant to the California
Environmental Quality Act, and/or any mitigation monitoring program, or brought
against the City due to actions or omissions in any way connected to the applicant’s
project, but excluding any approvals governed by California Government Code Section
66474.9. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, damages, fees and/or
costs awarded against the City, if any, and costs of suit, attorney fees and other costs,
liabilities and expenses incurred in connection with such proceeding whether incurred by
the applicant, City, and/or parties initiating or bringing such Proceeding. If the applicant
is required to defend the City as set forth above, the City shall retain the right to select the
counsel who shall defend the City.

Building Division of the Planning Department

8.

The project requires review and approval of a building permit by the Building Official.
Applicant shall apply for and receive approval of a building permit prior to commencing
any construction activity.

Engineering Division of Public Works Department

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Construction shall be in conformance with the San Mateo Countywide Storm Water
Pollution Prevention Program. Best Management Practices shall be implemented.

Roadways shall be maintained clear of construction materials and debris, especially mud
and dirt tracked, onto Manor Drive. Dust control and daily road cleanup will be strictly
enforced.

All recorded survey points, monuments, railroad spikes, pins, cross cuts on top of
sidewalks and tags on top of culvert headwalls or end walls whether within private
property or public right-of-way shall be protected and preserved. If survey point/s are
altered, removed or destroyed, the applicant shall be responsible for obtaining the
services of a licensed surveyor or qualified Civil Engineer to restore or replace the survey
points and record the required map.

Existing curb, sidewalk or other street improvements adjacent to the property frontage
that is damaged or displaced shall be repaired or replaced as deemed by the City Engineer
even if damage or displacement occurred prior to any work performed for this project.

Prior to approval of the Building Permit, applicant shall provide a Site Distance Analysis
for the site access at Manor Drive, which shall be signed and stamped by a registered
engineer. New sign shall not be located in the sight lines of the driveways.

Prior to approval of the Building Permit, applicant shall provide a site plan to include the
ROW lines and Property lines.
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